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* Declarations of Interests 

If you are present at a meeting of London Councils’ or any of its associated joint committees or their 
sub-committees and you have a disclosable pecuniary interest* relating to any business that is or 
will be considered at the meeting you must not: 
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become aware of your 
disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting, participate further in any discussion of the 
business, or 

• participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a member of the public. 
It is a matter for each member to decide whether they should leave the room while an item that they 
have an interest in is being discussed.  In arriving at a decision as to whether to leave the room they 
may wish to have regard to their home authority’s code of conduct and/or the Seven (Nolan) 
Principles of Public Life. 
 
*as defined by the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
 
 



Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive 
Tuesday 12 September 2017 9:30 am 
 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE was in the chair  
 
Present 
Member Position 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Chair 
Cllr Peter John OBE Deputy chair 
Cllr Teresa O’Neill OBE Vice chair 
Ms Catherine McGuinness Vice chair 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Vice chair 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock  
Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE  
Cllr Lib Peck  
Cllr Darren Rodwell  
Cllr Rave Govindia CBE Substituting for Cllr Kevin Davis 
 

London Councils officers were in attendance 

 

1. Apologies for absence and announcement of deputies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Julian Bell and Cllr Kevin Davis for whom Cllr Ravi 

Govindia was substituting. 

 
2. Declaration of interest 
 

No interests were declared. 

 
3. Minutes of the Executive Meeting held on 20 June 2017 

 

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 June 2017 were agreed. 

 

4. London Business Rates pool – oral update 
 

The Interim Director: Finance, Performance and Procurement updated the Executive on 

Business Rates pooling: 

 



• The uncertainty that had existed over the Government’s approach to Business 

rates pooling was clarified when it invited applications for pilots for 2018/19. 

Whilst  London was not included in that call because it was being treated 

separately as a product of the MoU agreed at the Spring budget, the principles 

and timescales applying to London would be similar.  

 

• The view of the  Executive was being sought in advance of Leaders’ Committee 

and the Congress of Leaders and the Mayor meeting on 10 October. 

 

Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE asked about whether a ‘make-or-break’ point had been reached.  

The view was that it had. He also asked about options for a strategic investment pot and 

its potential size. The Interim Director replied 25%, 20% and 10% were in the models in 

the Prospectus. The Government would be likely to push for an agreement at the higher 

end of that range. 

 

Cllr Teresa O’Neill OBE was concerned what additional burdens may be imposed as 

part of the deal that could cost more than the potential gain despite the potential ‘no 

detriment’ clause in the agreement. It was agreed that it would be important to see this 

explicitly covered off in any deal. 

 

The Chair informed the Executive of the Labour Group’s view, one that had come 

particularly from outer London boroughs, that the London pilot should not jeopardise the 

conduct of the Fair Funding review and that a letter from the Government guaranteeing 

that should be sought.  

 

Cllr Darren Rodwell urged some ‘story-telling’ setting out London’s relative progress on 

this compared to the other parts of the country. People should be encouraged to 

recognise that London’s reputation as an effective collective grouping was potentially at 

stake. 

 

Cllr Ray Puddifoot MBE suggested a model motion could be drawn up that could be put 

to all London’s councils. 

 



The Chair concluded by agreeing that an updated Prospectus be circulated to Leaders 

as soon as possible to help determine the final, in principle, position well before 10 

October.. 

The Executive agreed to note the update. 

 

5. Devolution and Public Service Reform 
 

The Chair introduced the item saying it included updates on the progress against the 

Memorandum of Understanding with Government on further devolution to London, 

particularly in relation to: 

• Business Rates retention 

• Devolution of the Adult Education Budget and progress towards wider skills 

devolution 

• The Work and Health Programme 

• The Industrial Strategy 

• Health devolution 

• Devolution of the Criminal Justice Service 

• Housing Infrastructure 

She concluded her introduction by describing meetings she had recently had with 

ministers which had been encouraging. 

 

A number of members, including Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE and 

Cllr O’Neill complained of recent developments in the organization of the Health Service 

in London, in particular around centralization of CCGs and the danger of over-riding 

progress that had been made locally.  

The Executive agreed to note the report. 

 

 

6. Transforming Health and Care in London 
 
In the absence of Cllr Kevin Davis the Strategic Lead for Health and Adult Social Care 

introduced the report saying: 



• One of the messages from discussions in the Executive and Leaders’ Committee 

earlier this year was that London Councils should look to develop a political 

vision underpinned by a policy framework that would enable London local 

government to seize the agenda more firmly 

 

• Based on discussion at this meeting, firmer proposals will be brought back to 

Members later in the year 

 

• The thinking in the paper was based on –  

 

o An analysis of different integrated commissioning delivery models and 

drawing out lessons for sharing across the capital.  

o Mapping of integrated ways of working taking placed across different 

footprints 

 

• The integration agenda had continued to evolve, in particular at the national level 

with the emergence of Accountable Care Systems 

 

• A vision and framework were offered up in early draft format to seek Executive’s 

comment and instruction on further development 

 

• The section on Accountable Care Systems described the parallel thinking on 

integration, as set out in the NHS Five Year Forward View Delivery Plan 

published in March 2017. Experience in recent years would suggest that there 

was the potential for national policy direction to fetter London’s efforts at reform 

 

• The section on the Better Care Fund reported that there had been an increase in 

concern around the Better Care Fund, which had the potential to distract local 

government from its broader reform agenda.  

• The report noted the latest position on the health devolution Memorandum of 

Understanding and noted the risk of ongoing delay to signing the agreement. 

 

Cllr Dombey urged a shift away from the NHS approach which was about access to 

Healthcare and instead work towards an approach more based on wellbeing 



emphasising prevention especially in the area of mental health. Only the surface was 

being scratched of the potential of health and wellbeing boards. 

 
Cllr Puddifoot urged greater emphasis on prevention in the report and referred to point 6 

in the vision about the need for locally accountable politicians to lead on shaping 

provision, a point that Cllr Peck agreed with. He urged that we should stress that the 

NHS is not accountable. 

 

Cllr O’Neill asked whether there needed to be push-back on certain NHS changes, either 

we were partners helping to deliver change or we were not. 

 
The Executive agreed that these comments should be reflected upon in developing the 

draft narrative framework for further submission to members at a future point. 

 

 

7. Schools Funding 
 
Cllr Peter John OBE introduced the report saying: 

• It covered recent policy developments relating to school revenue, capital and SEND 

funding 

 

• On revenue funding, in July the Secretary of State for Education had committed to 

increasing the core schools budget by £1.3 billion in 2018/19 and 2019/20. Every 

school would receive at least a 0.5 per cent a year per pupil cash increase. 

 

• This additional investment was welcome; however there were still concerns for 

London’s schools. It was highly likely that the 70 per cent of London schools 

previously set to lose funding under the draft National Funding Formula would only 

receive the minimum cash increase of 0.5%. This was likely to mean a reduction in 

real terms per pupil funding for these schools. This would only be confirmed when 

the school allocations were published shortly. 

 

• When the school budget allocations were published an analysis would be undertaken 

to understand how much of the additional £1.3 billion per year investment would 



benefit London schools. If London’s schools lost out, London Councils would 

continue to lobby government to protect all school budgets in real terms 

 

• On Capital funding, last Wednesday London Councils published the latest edition of 

Do The Maths, its annual school places planning report.  

 

• The report highlighted that there would be a shortfall of 63,710 places across schools 

in London until 2022/23. Demand was growing steadily at secondary level, but 

demand in the primary sector was slowing for the first time in almost a decade. 

Boroughs had reported a number of reasons for this slowing demand, including: 

 

• A considerable number of new places had been created over the past year, 

helping to reduce the shortfall significantly  

• A lower birth rate 

• A rapid increase in house prices 

• Changes in migration patterns amongst particular populations, potentially as an 

early consequence of the decision to leave the EU 

 

• Despite the reduction in the shortfall for primary places, London would still need 

additional funding for school places of an estimated £1 billion over the next six years. 

 

• Lobbying of Government would continue to argue for appropriate levels of capital 

funding, as well as to push for a reform to the free school programme to ensure there 

was greater strategic link up with local authorities on the development of new 

schools 

 

• On Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) funding, a recent London 

Councils’ survey on Children’s Services finances found that 23 out of 28 boroughs 

were spending more on high needs than the amount allocated through the high 

needs block of the DSG. The aggregate funding gap across these 23 boroughs was 

£94 million. Another area of significant overspend was in SEND transport budgets, 

with overspends averaging £1 million per borough. 

 

• Given these huge funding pressures facing London boroughs, London Councils was 

proposing to lobby Government directly on this issue. 



 

Cllr O’Neil asked for reference to be made to Education Services Grant and Special 

Schools which Cllr John agreed with.  

The Executive agreed to note the report. 

 

 
8. Month 3 Revenue Forecast 2017/18 

 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report by pointing out it was the first 

forecast for this financial year: He continued 

 

• Following a conversation with Cllr Puddifoot outside of the meeting, during which 

Cllr Puddifoot queried the level of actual expenditure reported as at Month 3 for 

the Joint Committee in Table 4 of the report, the Director of Corporate Resources 

informed the meeting that there had been an error in the figure shown in the 

second column of Table 4, under M3 actual expenditure for Employee Costs. The 

figure in the report of £954,000 should actually be £1.016 million 

 

• This amendment, however, had no effect on the projected forecast surplus for 

the Joint Committee of £731,000 for the year 

 

• Cllr Puddifoot had also enquired (also outside of the meeting) as to why actual 

expenditure for Joint Committee running costs was so low at the end of the first 

quarter. The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the actual spend 

had been depressed by the reversal of 2016/17 liabilities, which was misleading 

and agreed to review the manner in which this information was reported to 

members at the end of the first quarter for future financial years, starting with 

2018/19. Any on-going effect from previous years transactions would be 

separated out. 

 

The Executive agreed to note the overall forecast surplus as at 30 June 2017 (Month 3) 

of £1.485 million and note the position on reserves as detailed in the report. 

 

 



 

9. Debtors Update Report 
 

The Director of Corporate Resources introduced this report by saying that assurances 

had been received from the two boroughs that had long-standing debts that they would 

be settled by the end of the month. 

 

The Executive agreed: 

 

• To note that all borough, TfL and GLA debts raised up to 31 December 2016 and 

reported to the Executive at its meeting on 28 February 2017 had been paid 

 

• To note the level of outstanding debt of £3.237 million in respect of borough, TfL 

and GLA invoices raised in the period 1 January to 31 July 2017 

 

• To note the level of outstanding debt of £76,633.26 in relation to other debtors 

invoices raised up until 31 July 2017 and 

 

• To note the specific action being taken in respect of significant debtors, as 

detailed in the report. 

 

 
10. Nominations to Outside Bodies 

 
The Executive agreed to note the report. 

 

AOB 
 

Cllr Darren Rodwell set out some proposals in relation to London local government’s 

presence at MIPIM. 

 

The Chair concluded that Cllr Rodwell should write to Leaders seeking comments on the 

proposition that: 

 

(i) Willing boroughs feature in a promotional booklet; 



(ii) London Councils branding support for an area at MIPIM as part of the overall 

London space – this would be a venue to distribute the booklet and for use by 

involved boroughs. The role would reflect that this was funded by sponsorship by 

the City of London Corporation and others – none of whom were developers.  

The next step would be to consult Leaders to see if they were supportive. 

 

Action points 
 Item Action Progress 

4. London Business Rates pool – oral update 
 
• A document to be circulated to leaders before 

10 October even if it was only an updated 
prospectus. 

 

Strategic 
Policy  

 
 
Completed 
19/9/17 

7. Schools Funding 
 
• Reference to be made to Education Services 

Grant and Special Schools 

PAPA 
Children’s 
Services 

 
Ministerial 
letter sent 
included 
mention of 
Free special 
schools. ESG 
will be picked 
up in future 
lobbying. 
 
  
 

AOB • Contact boroughs to see if they were 
supportive of Cllr Rodwell’s proposals. 
 

Transport, 
Environment 
and 
Infrastructure 

Completed 
19/10/17 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11:00am 



  
 

 
Executive 

 

Independent Panel on the 
Remuneration of Councillors 

Item no.  4 

 

Report by: Derek Gadd Job title: Head of Governance 

Date: 14 November 2017 

Contact Officer: Derek Gadd 

Telephone: 020 7934 9505 Email: derek.gadd@londoncouncils.gov.uk 

 

Summary: This paper offers to the Executive for consideration two draft reports by 
the Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors: one 
remuneration as applied to members in boroughs and a second as 
applied to London Councils’ members. 
 
The Chair of the Panel Sir Rodney Brooke CBE, DL will be attending 
this meeting. 
 

Recommendations: The Executive is recommended to:  

• Make any comments it may wish to go back to the Panel 

• Consider whether the reports need to be submitted to Leaders’ 
Committee on 5 December 2017; and, if neither of the above - 

• To note that it is intended to finalise the reports for publication in 
January 2018. 
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Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors 
 
Background 

 
1. London Councils, and its predecessor body the Association of London Government (the 

ALG), has maintained an Independent Panel to look into the remuneration of councillors since 

1998. Since 2000 local authorities have been obliged to set up an independent panel to 

consider an appropriate level of allowances for their members1. The legislation contained 

special provision for London boroughs to use an independent panel set up by London 

Councils for this purpose rather than a local panel.  Such panels only make recommendations 

–  it remains the responsibility of each individual authority to decide the level of remuneration, 

and which members should be remunerated. 

2. When, in 2004, the then ALG decided to remunerate its leading members for their work for 

London Councils, the Panel was requested to make recommendations on the scope and 

quantum of that remuneration so that, since that time, the panel has made two separate sets 

of recommendations, one for consideration by the boroughs for their members and one for 

consideration by London Councils for the work members do for it.  

3. From early on, the Panel recommended that members’ allowances should be up-rated 

(annually) in line with the officers pay award and where this was the case the regulations 

required a four-yearly review2. As a consequence, the Independent Panel has met every four 

years in time to publish a report in, 2006, 2010 and 2014.  

4. The Panel was commissioned once again at Leaders’ Committee on 11 July 2017 and the 

Panel members were formally agreed and began work reports in September 2017 reviewing 

the two respective. 

5. As in previous cycles the Panel consulted boroughs and the party groups as well as carrying 

out research into current practice in boroughs and elsewhere in the UK. The Panel has 

combined face-to-face meetings with virtual work and produced their draft reports in October 

2017 so that they could be considered by the Executive at this meeting and Leaders’ 

Committee in December (if thought necessary) in time for any further work that may come out 

of those meetings to be completed before an anticipated final publication in January 2018. 

6. Sir Rodney Brooke CBE DL, who chairs the Panel will be attending the meeting of the 

Executive to provide an overview of the conclusions and listen to views of the Executive. 

1 Section 99 of the Local Government Act 2000 
2 Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (Regulations) England 2003 10 (5) Where an authority has regard to 
an index (officers pay award) for the purpose of annual adjustment of allowances it must not rely on that index 
for longer than a period of four years before seeking a further recommendation from the independent 
remuneration panel established in respect of that authority on the application of an index to its scheme. 

 
 

                                                           



  
 

 
Equalities Implications: 

 

There are no direct Equalities implications for London Councils arising from this report. 

 

Financial Implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Legal Implications: 
 

There are no direct Legal implications for London Councils arising from this report 

 

Recommendations: 
 

The Executive is recommended to:  

 

• Make any comments on the two reports it may wish to go back to the Panel; 

• Consider whether the reports need to be submitted to Leaders’ Committee on 5 December 
2017, and if neither of the above:- 

• To note that it is intended to finalise the reports for publication in January 2018.  
 

Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 - Remuneration of Councillors in London 2017, draft report 

 

 Appendix 2 - London Councils 2017: Remuneration of Members, draft report 
 

 
 



 

Item 4 - Appendix 1 

Remuneration of councillors in London 2017 

Introduction 

The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (‘the 
Regulations’) authorise the establishment by the Association of London Government 
(now London Councils) of an independent remuneration panel to make 
recommendations in respect of the members’ allowances payable by London 
boroughs. Such a panel (‘the Panel’) was established and reported in 2001, 2003, 
2006, 2010 and 2014. It now comprises Sir Rodney Brooke CBE DL (Chair), Steve 
Bundred and Anne Watts CBE. 

The Regulations require a review of the scheme every four years as a minimum. The 
current Panel has therefore completed a review of remuneration for councillors in 
London. We present our findings and recommendations in this report. 

As a preparation for our work, we invited all London boroughs to give their views 
on the operation of the existing scheme. We are grateful for the feedback, which 
confirms that the existing London scheme of members’ allowances is still fit for 
purpose. We make recommendations accordingly. However, where issues have 
arisen from the comments we received, we have addressed them in this report. 

The role of elected members 

In our previous reports we reflected on the importance of the role of elected 
members. We repeat at Appendix B the job profile for councillors which we 
originally included in our 2010 report. The feedback we have received is that it 
continues to be appropriate.   

The Local Governance Research Unit, based at Leicester Business School, recently 
launched a Councillor Commission as an independent review of the role and work 
of the councillor. The Commission’s report points out that councillors oversee 
million-pound budgets, balancing complex financial pressures at a time of severe 
cutbacks in local authority spending, making decisions which will affect their areas 
for decades to come. In London each Borough Council is responsible for services 
crucial to its residents. Each has a revenue budget of up to £1.4bn as well as a 
substantial capital programme. The scale of their turnover and other financial 
activities are in many instances comparable with those of large publicly quoted 
companies. 



 

 Councillors are faced with unenviable choices. Demand for local authority services 
continues to grow. In particular, there is rapid growth in the number of old people 
with a corresponding increase in demand for social care. London itself faces acute 
housing problems. Councillors have an increased responsibility for health. Thus the 
strain on and competition for resources increase the demands made on elected 
members. The responsibilities and accountabilities are made clear after a tragedy like 
the Grenfell Tower fire. 

The evidence we received confirms that the workload and responsibilities of 
councillors continue to increase and that their role has become more complex, and 
not only in the areas of social care, housing and health. There has been growth in the 
number of sub-regional meetings, partnerships and joint bodies (such as Boards for 
Health & Wellbeing and Safer Neighbourhoods) which require the commitment and 
time of leaders, cabinet members and front-line councillors. Partnership engagement 
makes great demands on councillors. There has been a marked increase in informal 
meetings, such as working groups, forums and community gatherings as well as 
formal meetings like local authority companies. The expectations of the public 
continue to rise.  

While valuable to democracy, the use of social media adds to the pressure on 
councillors by increasing demands from their constituents in several different ways. 
Communication with councillors is not only easier but immediate. The public 
expects a speedy response, so that it is now more difficult for councillors in 
employment to deal with concerns as quickly as voters expect. Not only do social 
media make it easier for their constituents to get hold of councillors, but they also 
enable an isolated concern to become an organised campaign. 

Recruitment of councillors 

We received evidence that it is increasingly difficult to recruit people of quality who 
are prepared to stand for office as councillors. Though the low level of allowances 
was mentioned as a reason for this, a major disincentive is the time commitment 
required of a councillor. That time commitment (as well as finance) can make it 
difficult to combine the role with a job and a family life. As one councillor 
commented to the Leicester Business School Commission, ‘Serving on outside bodies 
means that I am working every day of the week, weekends too’. As was pointed out 
in responses we received, the problem is exacerbated in London, where councillors 
are on the whole younger than in other parts of the country and often in 
employment. They also face substantially higher costs of living. 

Though the time commitment may be the main disincentive to service as a 
councillor, it is important that, as far as reasonably possible, financial loss does not 



 

prevent people from becoming councillors.   Allowances are not shown by polls to 
be something which influences councillors to take on the role, though they are 
instrumental in making it possible for some people to do so. Allowances should be 
set at a level that enables people to undertake the role of councillor, while not acting 
as an incentive to do so. If it is important that there are no financial incentives to 
being a councillor, it is equally important that there should not be a financial 
disincentive. It is clearly desirable that service as a councillor is not confined to those 
with independent means.  

Since our last report the Government has removed the possibility of councillors 
joining the local government pension scheme. We believe that access to the pension 
scheme can be an important factor in making service as a councillor financially 
possible for a wider range of people. It is particularly significant for those who, like 
elected mayors, leaders and portfolio holders, give most or all of their time to service 
in local government and lose the opportunity to contribute to a pension scheme 
elsewhere. Loss of access to a pension scheme imposes a further financial penalty on 
councillors.  

We do not repeat the arguments for appropriate remuneration for councillors which 
we have set out in our previous reports. We believe them to be self-evident. But we 
do repeat our belief in the importance of local democracy and the role of councillors 
within it.  

The current financial and political climate  

Because of the current financial climate, the local government pay settlement in 
recent years has been severely limited. Since our last report there have been three 
awards of 1%. Acutely sensitive to the current financial austerity, some boroughs 
have frozen members’ allowances and failed to apply the pay awards to them. 
Indeed some boroughs have even reduced members’ allowances. 

Our recent reports have made no recommendations for increasing the levels of 
members’ allowances other than continuing provision for annual adjustments in 
accordance with the annual local government pay settlement. As the Government-
appointed Councillors’ Commission pointed out in their 2007 report, the 
recommendations of the London Panel has led to some convergence of members’ 
allowances across London. Indeed, the Councillors’ Commission recommended a 
similar system for the country as a whole. Following our recommendations, there is 
now considerable congruity in the basic allowance made by London boroughs.  

However, most London boroughs have not adopted our recommendations in their 
entirety and there remain substantial differences in the amount of special 
responsibility allowances. We fully recognise that now is not the time to contemplate 



 

a general increase in councillors’ allowances. Nevertheless we hope that in the 
longer term the financial situation will permit further convergence of members’ 
allowances around our recommendations.  

Level of Basic Allowance 

In our last report we recommended that there should be a Basic Allowance paid to 
every councillor of £10,703. Updated for the local government staff pay awards since 
then, the figure is now £11,045. Given the loss of pension rights; growth in the 
volume and complexity of the work of councillors; and the limited increase in the 
Basic Allowance since our last report, we believe that there is a strong case for 
considering a larger increase. The basic allowance is now less than the allowances 
paid by many similar authorities outside London.  In Wales, for example, the 
government-appointed commission sets the basic allowance at £13,400 for members 
of local authorities with populations which are generally substantially lower than 
those of London boroughs.  

However we reluctantly accept that, in the current financial climate, it would be 
inappropriate to recommend a general increase in members’ allowances (beyond the 
annual updating). Pegging an annual increase to staff pay awards will ensure that 
councillors can receive annual increases which are in line with those received by 
staff. We therefore recommend that the Basic Allowance be set at £11,045. We 
believe that it remains sensible to frame recommendations which are common across 
London. 

Special Responsibility Allowances 

Given the extent of the responsibilities of leaders of London boroughs, the Panel’s 
first report in 2001 recommended that their remuneration should equate to that of a 
Member of Parliament. [Our recommendations for other special responsibility 
allowances are related to that recommended for leaders.]   

Since then the increase in the remuneration of Members of Parliament has 
substantially exceeded the annual local government pay increase to which we tied 
the special responsibility allowance for the leader of a London borough. At the time 
of our last report an MP received a salary of £67,060 while our recommendation for a 
borough leader (increases having been restricted to the local government staff pay 
increases) was for total remuneration of £65,472, a difference of £1,588. Updated for 
the local government pay awards, our recommendation for the current total 
remuneration of a London borough leader would be £68,130. Meanwhile the salary 
of MPs has increased to £76,011, a difference of £7,881. Moreover MPs continue to be 
entitled to a pension as well as to sundry other benefits (such as termination 
payments) which are not available to leaders.  



 

In our current consultation we enquired whether the remuneration of an MP 
remains a sound comparator to fix the remuneration of a borough leader. In general 
the responses agreed that the comparator was appropriate and, if anything, that the 
Leaders of London boroughs warranted a higher remuneration than an MP, because 
they had greater financial responsibility and legal burdens, and especially given the 
differential pension arrangements. Indeed one respondent authority suggested that 
the direct responsibilities of a Leader should command the salary of a Junior 
Minister.  

We sympathise with the responses. Certainly the way in which MPs’ remuneration 
has outpaced that of leaders would prompt a review of the Leaders’ allowances had 
the Panel not had regard to the current stringent economic circumstances. For the 
same reasons which prompt us to peg the Basic Allowance, we recommend that the 
special responsibility allowance for a Leader should be in accordance with our 
former recommendation, plus the subsequent local government staff pay awards, 
ie £57,085. We recommend the maintenance of its relation to other special 
responsibility allowances, as set out in the Appendix to this report. Nevertheless 
we hope that parity of the remuneration of the Borough leaders with the 
remuneration of Members of Parliament will be restored when the economic 
situation eases and that the other Special Responsibility Allowances will then be 
adjusted accordingly. 

Interpretation of the Scheme 

The responses from the boroughs generally indicated no problems with 
interpretation of our recommendations, though many had adopted lower figures, 
especially for special responsibility allowances. We continue to believe that the 
scheme we propose is sufficiently flexible to accommodate the varying political 
management arrangements of different London boroughs. Specifically, we were 
asked for guidance on what percentage of councillors should receive a special 
responsibility allowance. We reiterate our view that no more than 50% of 
councillors should receive a special responsibility allowance. We also continue to 
believe that no member should receive more than one special responsibility 
allowance though we accept that there might exceptionally be special 
circumstances where allocation of more than one Special Responsibility 
Allowance might be justified, eg where members undertake a number of different 
time-consuming roles such as sitting on licensing hearings.   

We were asked to give more detailed guidance on the roles allocated to different 
bands and whether these could be tied to the time commitment required of a role, 
expressed as a percentage of the time commitment of the Leader. However, we 



 

believe that the percentages we identify should be tied not only to time commitment 
but also to levels of responsibility. 

Training and Support 

The responsibilities of councillors are substantial, extensive and complex.  We have 
mentioned the Grenfell Tower tragedy as a chilling instance of those responsibilities. 
We believe that every borough should have an ongoing programme of member 
training and development and that members should be provided with logistical 
and clerical support to help them deal with their workload. 

Barriers to being a councillor 

It is important that obstacles to becoming a councillor should be removed wherever 
possible. Child care costs can be a significant deterrent to service as a councillor. We 
repeat our strong view that in appropriate cases when they undertake their council 
duties, councillors should be entitled to claim an allowance for care of 
dependents. The dependents’ carers’ allowance should be set at the London living 
wage but (on presentation of proof of expense) payment should be made at a 
higher rate when specialist nursing skills are required.  

We also repeat our belief that members’ allowances schemes should allow the 
continuance of Special Responsibility Allowances in the case of sickness, 
maternity and paternity leave in the same terms that the council’s employees 
enjoy such benefits (that is to say, they follow the same policies). 

Travel and Subsistence allowances 

We continue to believe that the Basic Allowance should cover basic out-of-pocket 
expenses incurred by councillors, including intra-borough travel costs and 
expenses. The members’ allowances scheme should, however, provide for special 
circumstances, such as travel after late meetings or travel by councillors with 
disabilities. The scheme should enable councillors to claim travel expenses when 
their duties take them out of their home borough, including a bicycle allowance. 

Allowances for Mayor or Civic Head 

Many councils include the allowances for the mayor (or civic head) and deputy in 
their members’ allowance scheme. However these allowances do serve a rather 
different purpose from the ‘ordinary’ members’ allowances, since they are intended 
to enable the civic heads to perform a ceremonial role. There are separate statutory 
provisions (ss 3 and 5 of the Local Government Act 1972) for such allowances and 
councils may find it convenient to use those provisions rather than to include the 
allowances in the members’ allowance scheme.  



 

Update for inflation 

We continue to recommend that for a period of four years the allowances we 
recommend should be updated annually in accordance with the headline figure in 
the annual local government pay settlement.   

We have been asked whether it is necessary for the annual updating to be formally 
authorised by the council each year. The Regulations do seem to make this 
obligatory. 

 

Sir Rodney Brooke CBE DL         Steve Bundred          Anne Watts CBE 

London 1 October 2017 

  



 

Appendix A 

Basic allowance £11,045 

Special responsibilities – beyond the basic allowance 

The case for special allowances  

The reasons for payment of additional special responsibility allowances should be 
clearly set out in local allowances schemes. Special allowances should come into play 
only in positions where there are significant differences in the time requirements and 
levels of responsibility from those generally expected of a councillor. 

Calculation of special allowances  

The proposed amounts for each band are a percentage of the figure suggested for a 
council leader depending upon levels of responsibility of the roles undertaken and 
are explained below. We believe that the SRA, which the previous panel 
recommended for the leader of a London council (updated), continues to be 
appropriate. 

Categories of special allowances 

The regulations specify the following categories of responsibility for which special 
responsibility allowances may be paid: 

• Members of the executive where the authority is operating executive 
arrangements  

• Acting as leader or deputy leader of a political group within the authority  

• Presiding at meetings of a committee or sub-committee of the authority, or a 
joint committee of the authority and one or more other authorities, or a sub-
committee of such a joint committee  

• Representing the authority at meetings of, or arranged by, any other body  

• Membership of a committee or sub-committee of the authority which meets 
with exceptional frequency or for exceptionally long periods  

• Acting as spokesperson of a political group on a committee or sub-committee 
of the authority  

• Membership of an adoption panel 

 • Membership of a licensing or regulatory committee 



 

 • Such other activities in relation to the discharge of the authority’s functions as 
require of the member an amount of time and effort equal to or greater than would 
be required of him by any one of the activities mentioned above, whether or not that 
activity is specified in the scheme. 

Local discretion 

It is for the councils locally to decide how to allocate their councillors between the 
different bands, having regard to our recommendations and how to set the specific 
remuneration within the band. They must have regard to our recommendations. We 
believe these should have the merits of being easy to apply, easy to adapt, easy to 
explain and understand, and easy to administer. 

BAND ONE  

The posts we envisage falling within band one include:  

• Vice chair of a service, regulatory or scrutiny committee  

• Chair of sub-committee  

• Leader of second or smaller opposition group  

• Service spokesperson for first opposition group  

• Group secretary (or equivalent) of majority group  

• First opposition group whip (in respect of council business) 

 • Vice chair of council business  

• Chairs, vice chairs, area committees and forums or community leaders  

• Cabinet assistant  

• Leadership of a strategic major topic  

• Acting as a member of a committee or sub-committee which meets with 
exceptional frequency or for exceptionally long periods  

• Acting as a member of an adoption panel where membership requires 
attendance with exceptional frequency or for exceptionally long periods  

• Leadership of a specific major project. 

 

 



 

Remuneration 

We propose that band one special responsibility allowances should be on a sliding 
scale of between 20 – 30 per cent of the remuneration package for a council leader. 

This would be made up as follows:  

Basic allowance: £11,045  

Band One allowance: £2,582 to £9,397 

Total: £13,627 to £20,442 

 

BAND TWO  

The types of office we contemplate being within band two are:  

• Lead member in scrutiny arrangements, such as chair of a scrutiny panel  

• Representative on key outside body  

• Chair of major regulatory committee e.g. planning  

• Chair of council business (civic mayor)  

• Leader of principal opposition group  

• Majority party chief whip (in respect of council business). 

Remuneration 

We propose that band two allowances should be on a sliding scale between 40 – 60 
per cent, pro rata of the remuneration package for a council leader. 

This is made up as follows:  

Basic allowance £11,045  

Band two allowances: £16,207 to £29,797 

Total: £27,252 to £40,842 

  



 

BAND THREE  

We see this band as appropriate to the following posts:  

• Cabinet member 

• Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

• Chair of the main overview or scrutiny committee  

• Deputy leader of the council 

Remuneration: 

We propose that band three allowances should be between 70 – 80 per cent pro rata 
of the remuneration package for a council leader. 

This is made up as follows:  

Basic allowance: £11,045  

Band three allowance: £36,917 to £43,460 

Total: £47,962 to £54,505 

 

 

BAND FOUR  

Leader of cabinet  

This is a full-time job, involving a high level of responsibility and includes the 
exercise of executive responsibilities. It is right that it should be remunerated on a 
basis which compares with similar positions in the public sector, while still retaining 
a reflection of the voluntary character of public service.  

Remuneration: 

We propose that the remuneration package for a council leader under band four of 
our scheme should be £68,130. 

This is made up as follows:  

Basic allowance: £11,045  

Band four allowance: £57,085. 

Total: £68,130 



 

BAND FIVE  

Directly elected mayor  

A directly elected mayor has a full-time job with a high level of responsibility and 
exercises executive responsibilities over a fixed electoral cycle. It is right that it 
should be remunerated on a basis which compares with similar positions in the 
public sector, while still retaining a reflection of the voluntary character of public 
service. However we believe this post remains different to that of the strong leader 
with cabinet model. The directly elected mayor is directly elected by the electorate as 
a whole. The strong leader holds office at the pleasure of the council and can be 
removed by the council. We believe that the distinction is paramount and this 
should be reflected in the salary level.  

Remuneration: 

We propose that a directly elected mayor should receive a remuneration package of 
25 per cent higher than that recommended for a council leader and that it should be 
a salary set at £85,162. 

  



 

Appendix B  

On behalf of the community – a job profile for councillors 

Purposes: 

1. To participate constructively in the good governance of the area.  

2. To contribute actively to the formation and scrutiny of the authority’s policies, 
budget, strategies and service delivery.  

3. To represent effectively the interests of the ward for which the councillor was 
elected, and deal with constituents’ enquiries and representations.  

4. To champion the causes which best relate to the interests and sustainability of the 
community and campaign for the improvement of the quality of life of the 
community in terms of equity, economy and environment.  

5. To represent the council on an outside body, such as a charitable trust or 
neighbourhood association. 

Key Tasks: 

1. To fulfil the statutory and local determined requirements of an elected member of 
a local authority and the authority itself, including compliance with all relevant 
codes of conduct, and participation in those decisions and activities reserved to the 
full council (for example, setting budgets, overall priorities, strategy).  

2. To participate effectively as a member of any committee or panel to which the 
councillor is appointed, including related responsibilities for the services falling 
within the committee’s (or panel’s) terms of reference, human resource issues, staff 
appointments, fees and charges, and liaison with other public bodies to promote 
better understanding and partnership working.  

3. To participate in the activities of an outside body to which the councillor is 
appointed, providing two-way communication between the organisations. Also, for 
the same purpose, to develop and maintain a working knowledge of the authority’s 
policies and practices in relation to that body and of the community’s needs and 
aspirations in respect of that body’s role and functions.  

4. To participate in the scrutiny or performance review of the services of the 
authority, including where the authority so decides, the scrutiny of policies and 
budget, and their effectiveness in achieving the strategic objectives of the authority.  

5. To participate, as appointed, in the area and in service-based consultative 
processes with the community and with other organisations.  



 

6. To represent the authority to the community, and the community to the authority, 
through the various forums available.  

7. To develop and maintain a working knowledge of the authority’s services, 
management arrangements, powers/duties, and constraints, and to develop good 
working relationships with relevant officers of the authority. 

8. To develop and maintain a working knowledge of the organisations, services, 
activities and other factors which impact upon the community’s well-being and 
identity.  

9. To contribute constructively to open government and democratic renewal through 
active encouragement of the community to participate generally in the government 
of the area.  

10. To participate in the activities of any political group of which the councillor is a 
member.  

11. To undertake necessary training and development programmes as agreed by the 
authority.  

12. To be accountable for his/her actions and to report regularly on them in 
accessible and transparent ways. 

  



 

Appendix C  

The independent panel members 

Sir Rodney Brooke CBE DL had a long career in local government, including as 
chief executive of West Yorkshire County Council, Westminster City Council and the 
Association of Metropolitan Authorities. He was knighted in 2007 for his 
contribution to public service. 

Steve Bundred was chairman of Monitor, chief executive of the Audit Commission 
and chief executive of the London Borough of Camden. 

Anne Watts CBE has an extensive career in equality and diversity and governance 
that spans the private, voluntary and public sectors with organisations including the 
Open University, the University of Surrey, the Commission for Equality and Human 
Rights and Business in the Community. She chaired the Appointments Commission. 



 

Item 4 - Appendix 2 
LONDON COUNCILS 2017 

 
Remuneration of Members 

 
Report of the Independent Panel on Members’ Allowances 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
(‘the Regulations’) authorise the establishment by the Association of London 
Government (now London Councils) of an Independent Remuneration Panel to 
make recommendations in respect of the members’ allowances payable by 
London boroughs. Such a Panel was established and reported in 2001, 2003. 
2006, 2010 and 2014. It will report again in 2017. 
 

2. In 2004 the Panel, acting under Regulation 6 of the Regulations, made 
recommendations on the allowances to be paid to the elected officers of the 
Association of London Government. The Panel’s recommendations were 
accepted with only slight amendment. The Panel met again in 2006 and made 
further recommendations about changes in the scheme. In 2010 and 2014 the 
Panel recommended further minor modifications, which were accepted. The 
Panel continued to recommend that the allowances should be updated 
annually in line with the local government staff pay settlement. 
 

3. The Panel has been re-constituted and now comprises Sir Rodney Brooke CBE 
DL (Chair), Steve Bundred and Anne Watts CBE. We have considered 
whether any change in circumstances warrants a change to the remuneration 
scheme. 
 

Principles 
 

4. The Panel continues to base its conclusions on the principles enunciated in 
2004: 
 

• Those who contribute as London councillors to the work of London Councils 
should be remunerated along the same lines and in accordance with the same 
principles as members of London boroughs. 

• The level of special responsibility allowances should be such as will properly 
reflect the time commitment and expertise required to fulfil these roles. 

• London Councils remains an important representative body. 
• Financial reward is and should not be the motivation for service on London 

Councils, but equally its scheme of allowances must make it economically 

 
 



 

possible for the organisation to draw on a wide range of councillors across the 
political spectrum. 
 

5. We have sought the views of the Leaders of London Councils and of the Chief 
Executive. They concur that the scheme is fit for purpose and requires no 
change. We accept their advice.                                                 
 

6. We are mindful of the current economic climate and the severe constraints it 
places on the finances of local government. Because of this climate, in recent 
years London Councils members have not accepted the pay increases 
negotiated for local government staff. As a result, the allowances paid are 
below the level which they would have reached had the increases been 
accepted.  
 

7. Recognising the long-term inadvisability of allowing members’ allowances to 
decline in real terms, we believe that the allowances should be updated to 
include the pay increases negotiated for local government staff. We recognise 
that members may choose not to accept such increases but believe that it is 
important that they should be formally approved if only to set a base line for 
the future. The schedule to this report sets out the levels of remuneration 
which we recommend. 

 
8. Our previous recommendations remain in place – no member should receive 

more than one allowance and allowances should continue to be updated 
annually in line with the staff pay settlement.  
 

9. We therefore recommend the allowance set out in the appendix below. 
 
 

Rodney Brooke 
Steve Bundred 
Anne Watts 
 
1 October 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Appendix 
 Amount 

recommended 1 
Amount 
taken 2 

Executive 

Chair 

Deputy Chair, Vice-Chair and other 
Executive members with portfolios 

  

£22,068 

£11,034 

 

£20,997 

£10,499 

without portfolio £5,519 £5,250 

Party Group Policy Leads  £2,759 £2,625 

Grants Committee 

Chair 

Grants Vice-Chair  

  

£11,034 

£2,759 

 

£10,499 

£2,625 

Transport and Environment Committee 

Chair 

Vice-Chair 

  
£11,034 

£2,759 

 
£10,499 

£2,625 

Greater London Employers’ Forum 

Chair 

Vice-Chair  

 

£11,034 

£2,759 

 

£10,499 

£2,625 

Audit Committee Chair 

Capital Ambition Chair 

£5,519 

£5,519 

£5,250 

£5,250 

Lead member for Equalities £5,519 £5,250 

Whip £5,519 £5,250 

1 The 2014 figure increased in each year since by the local government officers’ pay award 
2 The amount taken by members has remained the same since 2014 

 
 

                                                           



 

 

 
 



  

 

Executive  
 

Devolution and Public Service Reform    Item No      6 
Report by: Doug Flight 

 
Job title: Head of Strategic Policy 

Date: 14 November 2017 
 

Contact Officer: Doug Flight 
 

Telephone: 020 7934 9805 Email: Doug.flight@londoncouncils.gov.uk  
 

Summary: This paper reports on London government’s work on devolution and 
public service reform – including updates regarding the progress against 
the Memorandum of Understanding with Government on further 
devolution to London, particularly in relation to: 

• Business Rates retention 
• Adult Education Budget and progress towards wider skills 

devolution 
• The London Work and Health Programme 
• Industrial and Economic Development Strategy 
• Health devolution 
• Devolution of the Criminal Justice Service 
• Housing devolution 

 
  

Members of the Executive are asked to: 
 

• Consider and comment on the progress of London government’s 
work on devolution and reform.  

• Provide guidance on shaping the next stage of London’s 
negotiations with Government. 

 
  

 
 
  

mailto:Doug.flight@londoncouncils.gov.uk


  



Devolution and Public Service Reform  
 

Introduction 
1. London Borough Leaders have driven a programme of work in pursuit of devolution and 

reform of public services in London, working closely in partnership with the Mayor of 

London and the GLA.  This led to a programme of joint action that being taken forward 

following the Mayor’s Devolution Summit in July 2016, followed by an agreement 

between Government, the Mayor of London and London Councils of a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU) for further devolution to London, announced as part of the Spring 

Budget in March 2017. 

 

2. The MoU provides a platform for work by the Government, the GLA and London 

Councils to bring forward devolution of additional powers, freedoms and flexibilities for 

London government. The key themes for further devolution to London agreed in the 

MoU include the development and funding of infrastructure through a Development 

Rights Auction Model, a commitment to explore business rates retention, investment to 

tackle urban traffic congestion, and commitments to further health, housing, criminal 

justice, skills and employment devolution.  The Chair of London Councils and the Mayor 

will be meeting Ministers on this agenda throughout the devolution process.  

 
3. A Member Devolution Group comprising the Mayor of London and lead members of 

London Councils was established in September 2016, and met twice with the Mayor of 

London to help progress further devolution to London. This joint work is now being 

taken forward under the auspices of the Congress of Leaders and Congress Executive.  

The Congress of the Mayor of London and Leaders last met on 10 October 2017 to 

consider the opportunity for London to pilot full business rates devolution from April 

2018 and to note progress towards the London devolution agreement with Government. 
 
4. This paper provides an update on London government’s continuing negotiations with 

Government in relation to the MoU and wider devolution issues, in particular the 

following areas:- 

• Business Rates retention 

• Adult Education Budget and progress towards wider skills devolution 

• London Work and Health Programme 

• Industrial Strategy 



• Health devolution 

• Devolution of the Criminal Justice Service 

• Housing devolution 

 
Business Rates 
5. At Leaders’ Committee in October 2017, Leaders agreed to support in principle an 

application to Government for a London-wide business rates pilot pool for 2018/19 and 

that in the event that the pilot pool continues, it should not last for more than two years 

(i.e. beyond 2019/20) without a positive recommitment by all participating authorities. It 

was also agreed that proposals should be developed (subject to further legal advice) by 

which the boroughs delegate authority to a new joint committee of Leaders and the 

Mayor to agree the allocation of strategic investment resources to specific projects in 

accordance with the principles and voting arrangements to be contained within the 

agreed framework for operating the pool. 

 

6. A report regarding the London-wide business rates pilot pool for 2018/19 is included as 

a separate agenda item. 

 

Skills Devolution 

7. London government is continuing to make the case for skills devolution, based on the 

need for the national system to be more responsive to employer demand and to provide 

inclusive opportunities for all learners and businesses in London. The process of 

leaving the EU will provide a series of challenges and opportunities that support the 

case for a more agile and responsive skills system in London.   

 

8. As part of the Spring Budget MoU on further devolution to London, the Government 

reiterated its commitment to devolving the Adult Education Budget (AEB) to the Mayor 

of London by 2019/20, subject to a series of readiness conditions. Progress towards 

concluding the AEB devolution deal between Government and the Mayor has been 

slow, with delays occurring due to the general election earlier this year and a lack of 

clarity around the readiness conditions associated with the deal. The Mayor of London 

and Chair of London Councils recently met with the Secretary of State for Education 

and pressed her to inject pace and resources into the AEB devolution process.  

 



9. Devolution of the AEB remains scheduled to start in 2019/20. Discussions around joint 

governance arrangements between the GLA and London boroughs are underway, with 

the GLA proposing that London Councils portfolio holder and each sub-regional lead 

member for skills are represented on an Adult Education Budget (AEB) Programme 

Board that will directly advise the Mayor on decisions around the AEB. Further 

discussions are taking place between London Councils, GLA and sub-regions to 

explore the sub-regional role in governance. The aim is to put a paper outlining 

proposal to Leaders’ Committee in December. The Government will need to formally 

consult on AEB devolution with London boroughs and the London Assembly. This is 

due to take place during February and March 2018. 

 

10. As agreed at the Congress of the Mayor of London and Leaders on 10 October 2017, 

London Councils and the GLA are putting together a joint letter and paper to 

Government on proposals for how the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) should 

operate and how it might be used in the capital. The UKSPF will replace European 

Structural and Investment Funds, worth around £580m over the current programme 

(2014-2020). 

 
11. Work is also underway to consider how best to commission and measure the impact of 

Adult and Community Learning (ACL) services in London as part of a devolved skills 

system, which are primarily managed and/or provided by London boroughs.  Services 

are also working sub-regionally to consider how best to collaborate to make ACL 

services more efficient and effective, building on recommendations from the ACL review 

completed last year.   

 

Work and Health Programme 

12. The devolved Work and Health Programme (WHP) will provide employment support for 

Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) or Employment and Support claimants with long term 

health conditions and disabilities, as well as JSA claimants who have been unemployed 

for two years or more. London’s sub-regions will receive devolved funding from the 

DWP worth up to £70m over five years. This is being match-funded by an additional 

£65m from the European Social Fund, to support London’s 50-55,000 long term 

unemployed and people with disabilities and health conditions to seek employment. 

 

13. The procurement of the Programme is currently on track, with all sub-regions expecting 

to announce successful providers by December 2017 and for each programme to have 



started by the end of March 2018. London Councils, sub-regions and Jobcentre 

Plus/DWP are also developing a joint approach to generating sufficient and suitable 

referrals to the WHP. 

 

 

Industrial and Economic Development Strategy 

14. London Councils and the GLA both responded to the Government’s Industrial Strategy 

Green Paper, shortly before the General Election was announced. Both responses 

made the case for further and wider devolution and a place-based strategy that would 

benefit both the Capital and the UK as a whole.  

 

15. Given the Government’s commitment in the Queen’s Speech to create a modern 

industrial strategy, there may be further opportunities for London Councils to work in 

partnership with the Mayor of London as the Strategy develops. It is anticipated that the 

Government will publish its Industrial Strategy White Paper in late November or 

December 2017, after the Autumn Budget announcement. 

 
16. The Mayor’s Economic Development Strategy and wider revamped London Plan may 

provide opportunities to make the case for inclusive growth in the capital as well as 

securing the powers and responsibilities that London boroughs will need to achieve 

increased productivity. London Councils will work closely with the boroughs and sub-

regional partnerships to engage with the development of the Mayor’s Economic 

Development Strategy and subsequent London Plan.  

 

Health Devolution 

17. Members will be aware that London partners (including London Councils, GLA, NHS 

England, Public Health England and the London office of CCGs) are working with No. 

10 and the Department of Health to finalise a health devolution MoU that will facilitate 

the next steps of the Health collaboration agreement made with Government in 

December 2015. The MoU will be an enabling document allowing local areas to opt-in 

to detailed devolution proposals that build on learning from the London pilots on 

integration, prevention and reinvestment of capital estate receipts. 

 

18. Final drafting revisions, most notably around prevention and capital receipts from 

estates, have been agreed by London Partners and a proposed Memorandum of 



Understanding (MoU) has been sent to Ministers for consideration. Ministers’ collective 

agreement process is underway at the time of writing and we expect a finalised MoU to 

be agreed before the Autumn Budget. A verbal update on progress towards the final 

MoU will be provided at the meeting. 

 
19. The agreement of a MoU between Government and London partners is an important 

stage in the health devolution process that should enable a more preventative, 

integrated health system to be delivered locally in London. This is linked to London’s 

wider health and social care transformation aspirations, such as improved effectiveness 

of partnership working between health services and local government as well as deeper 

integration of health and care systems.  

 

Criminal Justice Devolution 
 
20. The overarching MoU on devolution to London included a commitment to agree a 

specific MoU towards criminal justice devolution. The aim of the criminal justice 

devolution agreement will be to support collaborative working towards better outcomes 

for London’s victims, witnesses, and youth, female and adult offenders, as well as 

taking positive steps to reduce reoffending in the capital. The Secretary of State for 

Justice reaffirmed the Government’s commitment to progress the MoU in his recent 

response to a joint letter from the Mayor and Chair of London Councils following the 

General Election.  
 

21. A series of meetings between MOPAC, London Councils and Ministry of Justice officials 

is currently underway to explore the scope of the criminal justice MoU, with the aim of 

reaching a position where a formal agreement could be concluded by January 2018. At 

Leaders’ Committee in October 2017, Leaders agreed to delegate authority to approve 

the final terms of the MoU to the three London Councils’ member representatives on the 

London Crime Reduction Board (Chair, Executive Member for Crime and Public 

Protection, and Conservative Group Lead for Crime and Public Protection). 
 

22. Potential areas of devolution have been identified in order to develop a more bespoke 

criminal justice service for London through the MoU. These include: greater flexibility to 

drive pooled investment in prevention and rehabilitation services; redesign of the 

management, accountability and responsiveness of future London community 

rehabilitation contracts; provision of more specialised victims and witness services in 

London; the development of a more consistent, whole system approach to youth justice 



including better alignment of commissioning and distribution of funding; and greater 

diversion of funding to support rehabilitation of female offenders in the community. 
 

23. The MoU has the potential to deliver a range of benefits, both in terms of an improved 

criminal justice service at a London level, as well as direct benefits for boroughs in their 

wider work to reduce crime and improve public safety. Benefits could range from the 

establishment of a regional position on Integrated Offender Management, which would 

present opportunities for boroughs to link to Through the Gate provision and integrate 

with local housing and employment services, to direct involvement in the development 

of more effective and targeted alternatives to custody for London’s female offenders. 
 

24. Regular reports have been provided throughout the development of this work to the 

London Crime Reduction Board, which is set to play a key role in providing oversight of 

a more devolved and integrated criminal justice system in London following the MoU. 
 

Housing 
25. On 14 September 2017 DCLG published a consultation on the assessment of local 

housing need that proposes a series of new methodologies based on household growth 

information. As anticipated, this radically increases the housing need figure for London 

to 72,000 homes per annum. The increases are far from uniform across the capital as 

some boroughs see reductions to their targets whereas others, such as LBs Merton and 

Greenwich, would experience increases of 468 and 847 per cent respectively. 
 

26. London Councils will be submitting a detailed response to the consultation, which 

closes on 9 November 2017. At the time of writing, the response highlights concerns 

regarding the way that the assessment of need has been calculated and how this has 

resulted in large scale increases in the targets set, as well as concerns about the 

centralisation of policy for housing delivery.  
 

27. The expectation of Government that London increases its housing delivery from 20-

25,000 to 72,000 homes per annum is unrealistic at present unless Government 

addresses the timescale in which increased capacity is to be delivered. Further powers 

to support land assembly in London will also be required, as will greater flexibility in the 

use of local authority funds.  
 

28. The ability to generate land value capture on major infrastructure projects in London 

and the provision of improved transport links will be critical to increasing housing 



supply. The Government needs to clarify its investment in projects such as Crossrail 2 

and the Bakerloo Line Extension in order for boroughs to deliver increased levels of 

housing. Even given these changes, it will take time to ramp up delivery to the types of 

level currently expected from DCLG under the consultation proposals. 

 

 

Conclusion 
29. Following the General Election and in the run-up to the Autumn Budget 2017, London 

government has continued to engage in devolution negotiations with the aim of securing 

further progress in the areas highlighted in the MoU and in relation to wider devolution 

ambitions. London local government will also want to be prepared for new opportunities 

to secure devolution that may emerge in the period ahead, for example through the 

development of the Industrial Strategy and other areas of public service reform. This will 

require an agile approach at borough, sub-regional and pan-London levels. The Chair of 

London Councils and the Mayor will be meeting Ministers on this agenda throughout the 

devolution process. 

 

30. The discussion under this agenda item will provide Executive with the opportunity to: 

• Consider and comment on the progress made to date on in advancing London 

Government’s joint work on devolution and public reform. 

• Provide guidance on shaping the next stage of London’s negotiations with 

Government. 

 

 

 

Background Papers 
 
Financial implications for London Councils 
None 
Legal implications for London Councils 
None 

Equalities implications for London Councils 
There are no direct equalities implications for London Councils as a result of this paper. 



However, core elements of the propositions are targeted at improving outcomes for groups 

of people with protected characteristics, notably improving employment outcomes for 

disabled people. 

 



 

 

Executive 
 

Audited Accounts 2016/17  Item no:  7 
 

Report by: David Sanni Job title: Head of Financial Accounting 

Date: 14 November 2017 

Contact Officer: David Sanni 

Telephone: 020 7934 9704 Email: david.sanni@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

 
Summary This report presents the audited statement of accounts for 2016/17 for 

adoption and compares the results to the pre-audited position reported to 
the Executive at their meeting held on 20 June 2017.  
 

Recommendations The Executive is asked: 

• to note the changes between the pre-audited and audited financial 
outturn for 2016/17 for each of London Councils’ three 
committees; and 

• to formally adopt each of the three statutory accounts attached at 
Appendices A to C. 

 
  

 



  
   



  
   

Audited Accounts 2016/17 
 
Introduction 
 
1. At its meeting on 20 June 2017, the Executive was informed of the provisional pre–audited 

consolidated financial outturn of London Councils for the year ended 31 March 2017. The 

external auditors, KPMG, completed their work on the financial accounts and have issued 

unqualified opinions on all three accounts. This report summarises the differences identified 

between the pre audited and audited figures and provides members with a brief explanation 

of the changes. London Councils’ Audit Committee approved the audited accounts at its 

meeting on 21 September 2017.  

 

Audited Accounts 

 

2. The audited accounts are included at appendices A to C of this report. Table 1 below 

compares the pre-audited and audited net surplus for the year (including the transfer to/from 

reserves) for each of the three accounts.  

 

Table 1 – Comparison of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement pre-
audited and audited Net Surplus for 2016/17  
Accounts Pre-Audited (£000) Audited (£000) Difference (£000) 
Joint Committee (883) (532) 351 
Grants Committee (517) (517) - 
TEC (1,644) (715) 929 
Total (3,044) (1,764) 1,280 

 
3. The reason for the movements are as follows: 

 

• Joint Committee – the decrease in the pre-audited surplus is attributable to a 

provision of £333,000 for the potential shortfall in funding in relation to the borough 

ESF funded programme services, which was first reported to the Executive in March 

2016 and relates primarily to the 2013-15 ESF programme. In addition, there is a 

decrease of £19,000 in core Joint Committee income to adjust for invoices incorrectly 

recognised in 2016/17 offset by a rounding difference of £1,000.  

 

• TEC – the decrease in the pre-audited surplus is attributable to the TEC sub-

committee’s approval of the transfer of £734,000 to the 2020 Freedom Pass Re-issue 

Reserve at its meeting on 20 July 2017 and an increase in current liabilities of 

£195,000 to bring the historic accounting treatment of adjudicators’ fees in line with 



  
   

generally accepted accounting practice. The fees were previously recognised in the 

financial year that they were paid rather than the year the service was provided.  

 

4. Table 2 below compares the pre-audited and audited level of reserves (excluding the 

Pension and Accumulated Absences Reserves) as at 31 March 2017 for each of the three 

funding streams.  

 

Table 2 – Comparison of pre-audited and audited reserves as at 31 March 2017  
Accounts Pre-Audited (£000) Audited (£000) Difference (£000) 
Joint Committee 5,769 5,417 (352) 
Grants Committee 2,017 2,018 1 
TEC 5,270 5,075 (195) 
Total 13,056 12,510 (546) 

 
5. The difference between the decrease in reserves of £546,000 and the decrease in the total 

revenue surplus for the year of £1.28 million (Table 1) is due to the transfer of £734,000 to 

the 2020 Freedom Pass Re-issue Reserve.  

 

Annual Governance Statement  

 

6. An Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is included in the audited accounts in accordance 

with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 

and guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE. The AGS was approved by London Councils Audit 

Committee at its meeting on 22 June 2017. KPMG reviewed the AGS as part of their audit 

work and concluded that it complies with the requirements of the Code and relevant 

guidance. 

 

  
Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
The financial implications are incorporated into the report 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 



  
   

Appendix A -  Consolidated Statement of Accounts of London Councils Joint Committee for 
2016/17 

Appendix B –  Statement of Accounts of London Councils Grants Committee for 2016/17 
Appendix C –  Statement of Accounts of London Councils Transport and Environment 

Committee for 2016/17 
 
Background Papers 
 
Final Accounts working files 2016/17 
London Councils’ Executive Report on Consolidated Pre-Audited Financial Results 2016/17 of 20 
June 2017 
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LONDON COUNCILS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
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LONDON COUNCILS GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
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Executive 
 

Month 6 Revenue Forecast 2017/18  Item no:  8 
 

Report by: Frank Smith Job title: Director of Corporate Resources 

Date: 14 November 2017 

Contact Officer: Frank Smith 

Telephone: 020 7934 9700 Email: frank.smith@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

 
Summary This report summarises actual income and expenditure recorded in the 

accounts as at 30 September 2017 (Month 6), provides a projected 
outturn figure for the year and highlights any significant forecast variances 
against the approved budget. A separate forecast is provided for each of 
London Councils three funding streams. The Executive is also provided 
with an update on London Councils reserves. The summary forecast 
outturn position is as follows: 

 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Total expenditure 189,162 388,087 386,472 (1,615) 
Total income (191,954) (385,459) (386,146) (687) 
Use of reserves - (2,628) (2,628) - 
Net deficit/(surplus) (2,792) - (2,302) (2,302) 
Net expenditure by Committee     
Grants (11) - (541) (541) 
Transport and Environment 154 - (1,001) (1,001) 
Joint (2,935) - (761) (761) 
Net deficit/(surplus) (2,792) - (2,302) (2,302) 
 
Recommendations The Executive is asked to note the overall forecast surplus as at 30 

September 2017 (Month 3) of £2.302 million and note the position on 
reserves as detailed in paragraphs 16-17. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 



  

 
Month 6 Revenue Forecast 2017/18 
 
Introduction 
 
1. London Councils revenue expenditure budget for 2017/18, as approved by the Leaders’ 

Committee in December 2016 was £387.45 million. The budget was then adjusted by 

£637,000 to reflect the decision of this Committee to bring forward the £29,000 underspend in 

respect of NOTIFY into 2017/18 and TECs decision to bring forward underspends of 

£227,000 that arose in 2016/17 into the current year. In addition, the budget was increased 

by a further £222,000 on confirmation of the finalised funding available from boroughs and 

TfL for the Taxicard Scheme in 2017/18. Finally, the budgets for the HR Metrics Service and 

London Care Placements were increased by £16,000 and £143,000 respectively to reflect 

revised service levels, the latter following a meeting the ALDCS in March 2017, making a 

revised expenditure budget for 2016/17 of £388.087 million. 

 

2. The corresponding revenue income budget approved by the Leaders’ Committee in 

December 2016 was £387.45 million, which included an approved transfer of £2.372 million 

from reserves; £826,000 of which related to a further return of funds to boroughs from 

reserves. Additional transfers from reserves of £256,000 were made to cover carry forward 

expenditure (see paragraph 1), plus additional Taxicard funding from the boroughs of 

£95,000 and from TfL of £127,000.  Additional contributions from funders for the HR Metrics 

Service and London Care Placements of £16,000 and £143,000 respectively were also 

added to the budget in line with current service levels.  Total revised income, therefore, is 

budgeted to be £388.087 million, of which £2.628 million is an approved transfer from 

reserves to produce a balanced budget for the year.  

 

3. This report analyses actual income and expenditure at the half-year stage of the current 

financial year and highlights any significant variances emerging against the approved budget.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

4. Table 1 below details the overall forecast position, with Tables 2-4 showing the position for 

the three separate funding streams. 

Table 1 – Summary Income and Expenditure Forecast 2017/18, as at 30 September 
2017. 
 

 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 2,515 5,618 5,332 (286) 
Running Costs 645 3,376 3,647 271 
Central Recharges 0 616 616 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 3,160 9,610 9,595 (15) 
Direct Services 3,729 8,277 8,991 714 
Payments in respect of Freedom 
Pass and Taxicard 

 
177,720 

 
359,781 

 
358,472 

 
(1,309) 

Commissioned grants services 2,945 6,173 6,173 - 
London Funders Group - 60 60 - 
ESF commissions 936 1,880 1,643 (237) 
One-off borough payments 486 826 826 - 
Improvement and Efficiency work  25 265 169 (96) 
YPES Regional/Provider 
Activities 

 
29 

 
50 

 
50 

 
- 

Challenge Implementation Fund - 525 103 (422) 
Commissioning and Research 132 640 390 (250) 
Total Expenditure 189,162 388,087 386,472 (1,615) 
Income     
Contributions in respect of 
Freedom Pass and Taxicard 

 
(178,514) 

 
(359,838) 

 
(359,207) 
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Borough contribution towards 
grant payments 

 
(4,040) 

 
(7,173) 

 
(7,596) 

 
(423) 

Borough contribution towards 
YPES payments 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
- 

Income for direct services (3,153) (8,748) (9,782) (1,034) 
Core Member Subscriptions  (5,432) (5,706) (5,710) (4) 
Borough contribution towards 
LCP payments 

 
(462) 

 
(496) 

 
(496) 

 
- 

Government Grants - (1,000) (882) 118 
Interest on Investments (46) (75) (78) (3) 
Other Income (137) (273) (245) 28 
Central Recharges - (1,970) (1,970) - 
Transfer from Reserves - (2,628) (2,628) - 
Total Income (191,954) (388,087) (388,774) (687) 
Net Expenditure (2,792) - (2,302) (2,302) 
     
Applied to Funding Streams     
Grants Committee (11) - (541) (541) 
Transport and Environment 
Committee 

 
154 

 
- 

 
(1,001) 

 
(1,001) 

Joint Committee Functions (2,935) - (761) (761) 
Net Expenditure (2,792) - (2,302) (2,302) 

 



  

Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2017 – Grants Committee 
 
5. Table 2 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Grants Committee: 
 

Table 2 – Summary Forecast – Grants Committee 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 202 423 431 8 
Running Costs 14 18 18 - 
Central Recharges - 189 189 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 216 630 638 8 
Commissioned grants services 2,945 6,173 6,173 - 
London Funders Group - 60 60 - 
ESF commissions – 2016+ 936 1,880 1,643 (237) 
One-off payment to boroughs 156 156 156 - 
Total Expenditure 4,253 8,899 8,670 (229) 
Income     
Borough contributions towards 
commissioned services 

 
(4,040) 

 
(7,173) 

 
(7,596) 

 
(423) 

Borough contributions towards 
the administration of 
commissions 

 
 

(217) 

 
 

(495) 

 
 

(495) 

 
 

- 
ESF Grant - (1,000) (882) 118 
Interest on Investments (7) - (7) (7) 
Other Income - - - - 
Transfer from Reserves - (231) (231) - 
Total Income (4,264) (8,899) (9,151) (252) 
Net Expenditure (11) - (541) (541) 

 
6. The projected surplus of £541,000, is broadly split between the following: 

• A projected breakeven position in respect of S.48 borough funded commissioned services 

relating to 2017/18; 

• A projected net surplus position of £542,000 in respect of anticipated payments made in 

respect of the S.48 ESF programme, after taking into account borough contributions and 

ESF grant; and 

• A projected marginal overspend position of £1,000 in respect of the overall administration 

of all commissions. 

7. In addition, liabilities of £754,576 relating to 25 outstanding payments due to commissions in 

respect of 2016/17 were set up during the accounts closure process. Payments of £605,329 

have been released to date during 2017/18, and with no further payments anticipated, a sum 

of £119,010 will be recycled back through revenue to S.48 reserves. 

 

 



  

Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2017 – Transport and Environment 
Committee 
8. Table 3 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Transport and Environment 

Committee: 

Table 3 – Summary Forecast – Transport and Environment Committee 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
Expenditure £000 £000 £000 £000 
Employee Costs 312 675 622 (53) 
Running Costs 134 387 387 - 
Central Recharges - 90 90 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 446 1,152 1,099 (53) 
Direct Services 3,713 8,211 8,974 763 
Research - 40 40 - 
Payments in respect of Freedom 
Pass and Taxicard 

 
177,720 

 
359,781 

 
358,472 

 
(1,309) 

One-off payment to boroughs - 340 340 - 
Total Expenditure 181,879 369,524 368,924 (600) 
Income     
Contributions in respect of 
Freedom Pass and Taxicard 

 
(178,504) 

 
(359,838) 

 
(359,207) 
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  Income for direct services (3,064) (8,650) (9,684) (1,034) 
  Core Member Subscriptions  (97) (97) (97) - 
Government Grants - - - - 
Interest on Investments (7) - (7) (7) 
Other Income (52) (84) (75) 9 

  Transfer from Reserves - (855) (855) - 
Total Income (181,724) (369,524) (369,925) (401) 
Net Expenditure 155 - (1,001) (1,001) 

 

9. The projected surplus of £1.001 million is made up of the following: 

 
• A projected overall surplus of £246,000 in respect of TEC parking traded services, after 

considering an estimate of the level of borough/TfL/GLA usage volumes during the year 

to date. This is attributable to a number of areas.  

 

 Firstly, there is a projected net surplus of £229,000 in respect of parking and traffic 

appeals. The estimated number of notice of appeals and statutory declarations 

received to date amounts to 17,199, giving a projected number for the year of 41,278, 

692 more than the budgeted figure of 40,586. The current indicative throughput of 

appeals is 3.8 appeals per hour, compared to a budget figure of 2.7.  

 Secondly, the transaction volumes for other parking systems used by boroughs and 

TfL to date are projected to result in a net deficit of £23,000; and 

 



  

 Finally, the fixed cost element of the RUCA contract with the GLA/TfL is projected to 

generate additional income of £42,000, due to an increased share of the rechargeable 

costs of Chancery Exchange attributable to RUCA activities. 

 

• A projected marginal overspend of £6,000 in respect of employee costs. The cost of staff 

providing direct services (included within the direct services administration charge) is 

estimated to overspend by £30,000, although this is offset by an underspend on staffing 

costs attributable to non-operational and policy staff of £24,000. In addition, the maternity 

cover budget is estimated to be underspent by £30,000. 

 

• A reduction of £34,000 in respect of the estimated Business Rates payable in respect of 

the hearing centre at Chancery Exchange, arising from the actual bill for 2017/18 being 

less than the projected increase calculated at the budget setting stage in November 2016. 

 

• A projected underspend of £400,000 in respect of the £1.7 million budget for payments to 

independent bus operators, which is based on claims to date and a forecast of 4% 

increase on average fares. In addition, four of the current operators are new and although 

there is an assumed 1% increase in journeys on these routes, it is difficult to accurately 

predict future trends as it takes time for the new operators to build up patronage. 

However, there is an overall underlying reduction in bus ridership that contributes to 

smaller claims from operators. 

 

• A projected underspend of £120,000 in respect of the £1.518 million budget for the 

issuing/reissuing costs of Freedom Passes and undertaking the mid-term review during 

2017/18. 

 

• Based on income collected to date, receipts from Lorry Control PCN income are forecast 

to breakeven against the budget of £800,000. 

 

• Based on income collected to date, income receipts from replacement Freedom Passes 

are forecast to exceed the budget of £600,000 by £183,000. For replacement Taxicards, 

there is a projected deficit on the £24,000 income budget of £5,000 for the year. 

 

 

 



  

Revenue Forecast Position as at 30 September 2017 – Joint Committee Core Functions 
 
10. Table 4 below summarises the forecast outturn position for the Joint Committee core 

functions: 

Table 4 – Summary Forecast – Joint Committee core functions 
 M6 Actual Budget Forecast Variance 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Expenditure     
Employee Costs 2,001 4,520 4,279 (241) 
Running Costs 497 2,971 3,242 271 
Central Recharges - 337 337 - 
Total Operating Expenditure 2,498 7,828 7,858 30 
Direct Services 17 66 17 (49) 
Commissioning and Research 132 600 350 (250) 
Improvement and Efficiency work 25 265 169 (96) 
YPES Regional/Provider 
Activities 

 
29 

 
50 

 
50 

 
- 

Challenge Implementation Fund - 525 103 (422) 
One-off borough payment 330 330 330 - 
Total Expenditure 3,031 9,664 8,877 (787) 
Income     
Income for direct services (89) (98) (98) - 
Core Member Subscriptions  (5,118) (5,114) (5,118) (4) 
Borough contribution towards 
YPES payments 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
(180) 

 
- 

Borough contribution towards 
LCP payments 

 
(462) 

 
(496) 

 
(496) 

 
- 

Government Grants - - - - 
Interest on Investments (32) (75) (64) 11 
Other Income (85) (189) (170) 19 
Central Recharges - (1,970) (1,970) - 
Transfer from Reserves - (1,542) (1,542) - 
Total Income (5,966) (9,664) (9,638) 26 
Net Expenditure (2,935) - (761) (761) 

 
11. A projected surplus of £761,000 is forecast in respect of the joint committee core functions, 

attributable to: 

• Employee costs are projected to underspend by £241,000, primarily due to high staff 

turnover and holding off recruiting to certain current vacant posts; 

• There is a projected deficit of £373,000 in respect of the estimated rent increase at 

the Southwark Street site, in accordance with the Heads of Terms agreed by the 

Executive in April 2011. This sum is offset by £102,000 excess budget relating to the 

estimated business rates increase for the site effective from the start of the year and 

•  The Access Europe contract ceased on 31 July 2017, leading to an underspend of 

£49,000. 



  

• In addition, from transactions processed in the year to date, there are forecast 

underspends of £250,000 in respect of the commissioning budget, £96,000 in respect 

of improvement and efficiency work and £422,000 in respect of the Challenge 

Implementation Fund. 

 

12. All of these areas are subject to developing proposals following a direction of travel set by 

members during the course of the year. These costs are, therefore, liable to fluctuate as the 

year progresses as new priorities are identified and come on stream, thereby incurring in-

year costs. As stated in the report on the proposed revenue budget and borough 

subscriptions and charges for 2018/19, which is subject to a separate report on this agenda, 

any underspend in respect of the Challenge Implementation Fund will reduce the call on the 

proposed use of reserves in 2018/19. 

 

13. The underspend outlined above are offset by a projected shortfall of £11,000 in respect of 

investment income and £19,000 in respect of other income.  

 
Externally Funded Projects 
 
14. The externally funded projects are estimated to have matched income and expenditure of just 

over £3.56 million for 2017/18, including funding for the borough (non S.48) ESF programme. 

This is based on a review of the indicative budget plans held at London Councils by the 

designated project officers, which confirms that there is no projected net cost to London 

Councils for running these projects during 2017/18.  

 

Reserves 
15. The forecast reserves position for each of the three funding streams for the current year and 

beyond is illustrated in Table 6 below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

Table 6 – Forecast reserves after all current commitments 
 Transport and 

Environment 
Committee (£000) 

Joint 
Committee 

(£000) 

Grants 
Committee 

(£000) 

 
Total 
(£000) 

General Reserve at 1 
April 2017 

 
3,341 

 
5,417 

 
443 

 
9,748 

Specific/ESF Reserve at 
1 April 2017 

 
1,734 

 
- 

 
1,575 

 
3,308 

Total reserves at 1 
April 2017 

 
5,075 

 
5,417 

 
2,018 

 
12,510 

Committed in setting 
2017/18 budget 

 
(488) 

 
(1,183) 

 
(75) 

 
(1,746) 

One-off payment to 
boroughs 2017/18 

 
(340) 

 
(330) 

 
(156) 

 
(826) 

Balances c/f into 
2017/18 

 
(227) 

 
(29) 

 
- 

 
(256) 

Potential ESF grants 
commitments in 2017/18 
- 2019/20 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

(2,117) 

 
 

(2,117) 
Freedom Pass reissue 
exercise 2018/19 -
2019/20 

 
 

(2,837) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

(2,837) 
Write back of 2016/17 
grants liabilities 

 
- 

 
- 

 
119 

 
119 

Forecast surplus/(deficit) 
2017/18 

 
1,001 

 
761 

 
541 

 
2,303 

Uncommitted reserves 2,184 4,436 330 7,150 
 

 
16. The current level of commitments from reserves, as detailed in Table 6, come to £7.782 

million over the short-medium term and are detailed in Table 7 below: 

 
Table 7 – Commitments from Reserves 2017-2020 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Balances b/f from 2016/17 256 - - 256 
Approved transfer from JC general reserves 164 - - 164 
Approved transfer from TEC general reserves 288 - - 288 
Accumulated YPES funds 293 - - 293 
Slippage of ESG grants funding  - 1,000 1,117 2,117 
One-off repayment to boroughs 826 - - 826 
Challenge Implementation Fund 525 - - 525 
Support to the health transition process 201 - - 201 
2020 Freedom Pass reissue - 534 2,303 2,837 
TEC priority projects 200 - - 200 
Support to 3rd sector via City Bridge Trust 75 - - 75 
Totals 2,828 1,534 3,420 7,782 

 
 



  

Conclusions 
 
17. This report highlights the projected outturn position for the current year, based on 

transactions undertaken up until 30 September 2017 (month 6), together with known future 

developments. At this point, a forecast underspend of £2.302 million is projected for 2017/18, 

across the three funding streams. Uncommitted reserves are currently projected to be just 

over £7 million by the end of the current financial year. 

  

18. The next forecast will be presented to the Executive in February 2018, which will highlight the 

projected position at the three-quarter year stage of the 2017/18 financial year.  

 

Recommendations 

19. The Executive is asked to note the overall forecast surplus as at 30 September 2017 (Month 

6) of £2.302 million and note the position on reserves as detailed in paragraphs 16-17. 

 
 
  

Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
No additional implications other that detailed in the body of the report. 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
London Councils Revenue Forecast File 2017/18 
 
 
 



 

 

Executive 
 

Proposed Revenue Budget and Borough 
Subscriptions and Charges 2018/19  

 Item no:   9 

 

Report by: Frank Smith Job title: Director of Corporate Resources 

Date: 14 November 2017 

Contact Officer: Frank Smith 

Telephone: 020 7934 9700 Email: frank.smith@londoncouncils.gov.uk 
 

 
Summary Following discussions with the Chair of London Councils, this report 

proposes the level of boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 
2018/19, together with the consolidated revenue income and expenditure 
budget for 2018/19. The report also updates the Executive on the current 
level of London Councils reserves after considering all current and 
proposed commitments and the timetable for the overall budget approval 
process. Following consideration by this meeting, proposals will be 
submitted to the Leaders’ Committee meeting on 5 December for final 
consideration and approval. 
 
These proposals involve: 
 

• Containing all budgetary pressures in 2018/19, including the rent 
review at Southwark Street, the officer pay award, GDPR 
preparatory work and other contract and general running cost 
increases, from within the 2017/18 approved budgetary resources, 
which will allow the three core subscriptions to remain at the 
current year’s level; 
 

• A £1 million reduction in the borough contribution towards the S.48 
ESF programme as the three-year borough funding commitment 
expires at the end of 2017/18. However, as the programme has 
slipped by roughly 16 months, accumulated funds held in Grants 
Committee reserves will be applied to fund the programme, along 
with ESF grant, up until the current stated project end-date of 
March 2019; and 

 
• The continuation of the Challenge Implementation Fund of 

£525,000, funded from any underspent funds carried forward from 
the current year, replenished by uncommitted joint committee 
reserves. 

 
  



  
   

Recommendations The Executive is asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 
approve at their meeting on 5 December 2017 the following borough 
subscription and charges: 
 

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for boroughs of 
£161,958 per borough for 2018/19, no change on the charge of 
£161,958 for 2017/18 (paragraph 12);  

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for the MOPAC and 
the LFEPA of £15,410 for 2018/19, no change on the charge of 
£15,410 for 2017/18 (paragraph 13); 

• An overall level of expenditure of £8.668 million for the Grants 
Scheme in 2018/19 (inclusive of £2 million gross ESF 
programme), the same level as for 2017/18; and 

• That taking into account the application of £1 million ESF grant 
and £1 million from earmarked Grants Committee reserves, net 
borough contributions for 2018/19 should be £6.668 million, 
compared to £7.668 million for 2017/18 (paragraphs 14-17). 

The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 
endorse the following subscription and charges for 2018/19 for TEC, 
which will be considered by the TEC Executive Sub-Committee on 16 
November, before being presented to the main meeting of TEC on 7 
December for final approval: 

• The Parking Core Administration Charge of £1,500 per borough 
and for TfL (2017/18 - £1,500) (paragraph 18);  

• No charge to boroughs in respect of the Freedom Pass 
Administration Charge, which is covered by replacement Freedom 
Pass income (2017/18 – no charge) (paragraph 20);  

• The net Taxicard Administration Charge to boroughs of £338,182 
in total (2017/18 - £338,182); (paragraph 21); 

• No charge to boroughs and TfL in respect of the Lorry Control 
Administration Charge, which is fully covered by estimated PCN 
income (2017/18 – no charge) (paragraph 22);  

• The Parking Enforcement Service Charge of £0.4226 per PCN, 
which will be distributed to boroughs and TfL in accordance with 
the number of PCNs issued in 2016/17 (2017/18 - £0.4915 per 
PCN; paragraphs 25-26); 

• The Parking and Traffic Appeals Charge of £30.63 per appeal or 
£27.02 per appeal where electronic evidence is provided by the 
enforcing authority (2017/18 - £32.00/£28.50 per appeal). For  
hearing Statutory Declarations, a charge of £25.21 for hard copy 
submissions and £23.53 for electronic submissions (2017/18 - 
£26.74/£26.06 per SD) (paragraphs 27-28);  



  
   

• Congestion Charging Appeals – to be recovered on a full cost 
recovery basis, as for 2017/18, under the new contract 
arrangement with the GLA (paragraph 29); 

• The TRACE (Electronic) Charge of £7.53 per transaction (2017/18 
- £7.31) (paragraphs 30-32);  

• The TRACE (Fax) Charge of £7.70 per transaction (2017/18 -   
£7.48) (paragraphs 30-32); and 

• The PEC Charge of £0.175 per transaction (2017/18 - £0.17) 
(paragraphs 30-32). 

On the basis of the above proposed level of subscriptions and charges, 
the Executive is asked to recommend to the Leaders’ Committee: 

• The provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for 
2018/19 for London Councils of £386.609 million, as per Table 4 
at paragraph 33 and Appendix A of this report; 

• The provisional consolidated revenue income budget for 2018/19 
for London Councils of £384.313 million, also as per Table 4 at 
paragraph 33 and Appendix B; 

• Within the total income requirement, the use of London Council 
reserves of £2.296 million in 2018/19, as detailed in Table 12 at 
paragraph 53.  

The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee 
note: 

 
• The position in respect of forecast uncommitted London Council 

reserves as at 31 March 2018, as detailed at paragraphs 51-57; 
and 

 
• The positive statement on the adequacy of the residual London 

Councils reserves issued by the Director of Corporate Resources, 
as detailed in paragraphs 58-59. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
   

Proposed Revenue Budget and Borough Subscriptions and Charges 
2018/19 
 
Introduction 
 

1. The forthcoming financial year, 2018/19, was scheduled to be the first year of a new 

three-year financial strategy period, covering the period 2018/19 to 2020/21. It also 

represents the second year of the current four-year Grants Programme from April 2017 

to March 2021, as agreed by the Leaders’ Committee in March 2016 following 

recommendations from the Grants Committee. 

 

2. The work agreed by the London Councils Executive on 13 September 2016 to progress 

the London Councils Challenge process has extended into the current financial year, with 

key work planned to continue over the remainder of the year. Given that the budget 

needs to be approved in December, it is hard to reflect that emerging picture fully in what 

is put forward for 2018/19. 

 

3. Therefore, it would seem sensible to align a new three year planning period with priorities 

that emerge following the May 2018 London borough elections. That plan can then cover 

the remaining three years running in to the 2022 London borough elections. This would, 

therefore, make the 2018/19 budget a single year, stand-alone budget. 

 

Budgetary pressures 

4. There are a number of significant budgetary pressures that will impact on the London 

Councils revenue budget for 2018/19. These are: 

 

• The rent review for the Southwark Street premises, in accordance with the Heads 

of Terms signed off by the Executive in April 2011 and is effective from March 

2016, is likely to lead to additional annual payments of between £350,000 and 

£375,000. This is still subject to on-going negotiations with the City of London; 

• The likely officer pay award from April 2018 will add roughly £65,000 per one 

percentage point increase to the overall salaries bill for London Councils;  

• Auto-enrolment to the pension scheme may increase the total employers pension 

contributions paid; more specifically for TEC, parking adjudicators are now 

entitled to be provided with access to a pension scheme and this will have 

implications for the unit cost of parking appeal charges to boroughs and other 



  
   

users. Take up cannot currently be quantified, but the employers contribution to 

the scheme for adjudicators who wish to enrol will be 2% from April 2018; 

• Additional resources to meet the requirements of the new General Data 

Protection Regulations (GDPR), which becomes effective in May 2018. There is a 

mandatory requirement for public authorities to appoint a Data Protection Officer 

to fully meet the requirements of the new legislation. The cost is estimated to be 

between £50,000 to £55,000 per annum; 

• CPI in the year to September 2017 is now running at 3%, there will be increased 

pressure on overall contract prices and in respect of cost of the four SLAs for 

support services provided by the City of London, which has not been experienced 

in recent years; and 

• Costs relating to the YPES and health related functions of the Joint Committee, 

that were previously partly funded through a transfer from JC reserves, will need 

to be accommodated within the JC salary cost budget to reduce the permanent 

call on JC reserves. 

 

5. Some savings/efficiencies have been identified from within existing approved resources 

to mitigate the overall effect of the above cost pressures. These include: 

 

• The elimination of the provision for an annual payment of past service pension 

costs to the LPFA, estimated to save around £200,000; 

• An over provision for Southwark Street business rates projected for the current 

year, estimated to be around £100,000; 

• Savings in staffing costs as a result of agreed changes of around £115,000; and 

• Full year savings from the cessation of the Access Europe contract of £66,000. 

6. This report, therefore, proposes the level of borough subscriptions and charges to be 

levied in 2018/19, together with the indicative consolidated revenue income and 

expenditure budget for 2018/19. The proposals include: 

 

• A Joint Committee core subscription of £161,958 per borough, the same level as for 

2017/18; 

• A TEC parking core administration charge of £1,500 per borough, the same level as 

for 2017/18; 



  
   

• Total S.48 grants administration costs (excluding ESF) of £435,000, equating to an 

average cost of £13,182 per borough, the same level as for 2017/18; 

• A reduction in the borough contribution of £1 million toward the pan-London S.48 ESF 

grants budget; 

• The continuation of the Challenge Implementation Fund of £525,000, funded from 

2017/18 unspent funds carried forward, replenished by uncommitted joint committee 

reserves; and  

• A reduction in the level of the proposed transfer from reserves of £535,000 (to a 

maximum of £1.007 million in total) to fund specific areas of expenditure. 

 

7. The timetable for the approval of the budget for 2018/19 following this meeting is as follows: 

• 16 November - TEC Executive Sub-Committee considered the indicative budget and 

borough charges for 2018/19 and make recommendations to the main TEC Committee 

meeting on 7 December for approval; 

• 22 November – Grants Committee considers and agrees the indicative grants budget and 

borough contributions for 2018/19, and makes recommendations to the Leaders’ 

Committee meeting on 5 December for approval; 

• 5 December - Leaders’ Committee considers this report on the indicative consolidated 

budget and borough charges for 2018/19 (as amended by this meeting), and a separate 

report seeking approval of the grants budget and borough contributions for 2018/19. This 

report will include the indicative budget and borough charges for TEC which the Leaders’ 

Committee is asked to endorse; and 

• 7 December – main TEC Committee – considers recommendations of TEC Executive 

Sub-Committee and any views arising from the Leaders’ Committee and approves final 

budget and charges for 2018/19. The views of the Leaders’ Committee will be reported 

orally to the main TEC meeting. 

 

Current position on core subscriptions and other charges 

8. Members are reminded that since 2010/11 (covering the seven-year period between 

2011/12 and 2017/18): 

• The Joint Committee core subscription has been reduced by £96,005 or 37%, with the 

total accumulated benefit to boroughs over this period being £19.8 million; 

• The TEC core parking subscription has been reduced by £500 or 25%, with the total 

accumulated benefit to boroughs over this period being £116,000; 



  
   

• Payments for commissioned services funded by the Grants Committee have reduced 

from an annual average of £754,545 per borough to £218,424, an annual average 

reduction of £536,121 per borough or 71%, with the total average accumulated benefit to 

boroughs over this period being £109 million; 

• Payments for the administration of commissioned services have reduced from an 

average of £43,333 per borough to an average of £13,939, an average reduction of 

£29,394 per borough or 67.8%, with the total average accumulated benefit to boroughs 

over this period being  £6 million; and 

• The three main TEC administrations charges for direct services – Freedom Pass, 

Taxicard and Lorry Control, have reduced by between 4% and 100%, with the total 

accumulated benefit to boroughs over this period being £5 million. 

 

9. In addition, a further sum of £8.7 million has been repaid to member boroughs from 

uncommitted reserves over the period 2011/12 to 2017/18. The total accumulated benefit to 

boroughs, therefore, arising from the reduction in the main borough subscriptions and from 

charges for direct service charges since 2010/11, plus one-off repayments to date, equates 

to £42 million, with an additional overall reduction of £109 million that relates to payments to 

commissions funded by the Grants Committee, an average of £4.577 million per borough. In 

addition, staffing numbers have reduced by 39% over this period. 

 

10. The proposals contained in this report for 2018/19, if agreed, will increase the total 

accumulated benefit to boroughs since 2010/11 to £47.6 million, which a further £128 million 

relating to payments to commissions made by the Grants Committee, equating to £5.32 

million per borough. 

 
 

Proposed borough subscriptions and charges 

11. The following paragraphs detail the proposed borough subscriptions and charges for 

2018/19. 

 

Joint Committee Core Subscription  

12. As detailed in the first bullet point of paragraph six above, the proposed amount to be 

levied on member boroughs in respect of the JC core and associated functions in 

2018/19 is £161,958, the same level as for 2017/18. This includes a sum of £5,455 per 

borough as a contribution towards the funding of the YPES. 



  
   

 

 

13. In line with the overall standstill position, it is proposed that the Joint Committee 

subscription for the MOPAC and the LFEPA for 2018/19 is £15,410, the same level as for 

the current year. LFEPA have given formal notice of withdrawal in respect of its 

membership of London Councils, to be effective from the date of the new governance 

arrangements for the fire service; however, it is unclear at this stage what the actual 

effective date will be. 

 

Commissioned services funded by the Grants Committee 2018/19 

14. The overall budget for commissioned services for the current year, as agreed by the 

Leaders’ Committee in December 2016, is £8.899 million, inclusive of gross ESF 

expenditure of £2 million and a repatriation of resources to boroughs from reserves of 

£156,000, plus a transfer of £75,000 from reserves to fund support to the third sector. At 

its meeting on 22 November 2017, the Grants Committee will be asked to agree to a 

S.48 borough funded grants programme of £6.668 million for 2018/19, which is the 

second year of the four-year programme of commissioned services agreed by the 

Leaders’ Committee in March 2016, following recommendations by the Grants 

Committee.  

 

15. In addition, the S.48 ESF programme of £2 million will continue until the current 

scheduled end date of March 2019. However, from 2018/19, the boroughs will no longer 

make an annual contribution of £1 million towards this element of the programme, as the 

total agreed borough contribution of £3 million has been collected over the preceding 

three financial years (2015/16 – 2017/18). Due to slippage in the programme, a 

significant sum relating to these borough contributions is held in Grants Committee 

reserves. The £2 million programme in 2018/19 will, therefore, be funded from a transfer 

from reserves of £1 million, matched by ESF funding of £1 million. 

 

16. Following consideration by the Grants Committee at its meeting on 22 November,  the  

Leaders’ Committee will be asked to approve the budget for the Grants Committee for 

2018/19 and the effect of a proposed £6.668 million borough funded grants programme 

plus an ESF grants programme of £2 million is shown in the Table 1 below:   

 

 



  
   

Table 1 – Indicative Grants Budget 2018/19 
  2018/19 2017/18  
 Indicative Actual Variance 
  £000 £000 £000 
LC S.48 grants programme 6,233 6,233 - 
ESF grants programme 1,880 1,880 - 
City Bridge Trust liaison - 75 (75) 
Sub-Total 8,113 8,188 (75) 
Grants Administration – LC S.48 435 435 - 
Grants Administration – LC S.48 120 120 - 
Proposed repayment to boroughs - 156 (156) 
Total expenditure 8,668 8,899 (231) 
Financed by:    

Borough contributions to grant payment 
 

(6,173) 
 

(7,173) 
 

1,000 
Borough contributions to grants 
administration 

 
(495) 

 
(495) 

 
- 

Total borough contributions (6,668) (7,668) 1,000 
ESF grant (1,000) (1,000) - 
Total Income (7,668) (8,668) 1,000 
    
Transfer from Reserves (1,000) (231) (769) 
    
Net expenditure - - - 

 

17. The key features of the proposed budget in Table 1 are : 

• A core, pan-London scheme of commissioned services to meet service priorities agreed 

by the Grants Committee of £6.233 million, which includes the membership subscriptions 

for boroughs for London Funders of £60,000;  

• An additional gross sum of £1.88 million relating to a continuation of the current 

S.48/ESF commissioned services; 

• An indicative gross commissions payments budget, therefore, of £8.113 million; 

• A provision for grants administration of £555,000. This comprises of  a sum of £435,000, 

or 6.5% (or 4.2% excluding central recharges of £155,000) for the S.48 borough 

programme of £6.668 million, reflecting the actual cost of the current contract letting, 

management and monitoring arrangements for commissions, plus 5.99% of the £2 million 

gross S.48/ESF commissions, amounting to £120,000 (which reflects the more complex 

monitoring arrangements of the ESF commissions); and 

• Borough contribution of £6.668 million, ESF grant income of £1 million plus a £1 million 

transfer from uncommitted reserves to fund the total expenditure requirement of £8.668 

million; the borough contribution of £6.668 million will be apportioned in accordance with 

the ONS 2016 mid-year population data.  



  
   

 

TEC Core Parking Subscription 

18. This subscription is currently £1,500 per borough and there is little scope to reduce this 

minimal charge to boroughs, so, as agreed by the Leaders’ Committee in November 

2010, efforts continue to be concentrated on further efficiencies in the overhead cost for 

TEC direct services, which are explored below.  

 

TEC Direct Services 

19. TEC currently provides three direct services on behalf of boroughs, one of which is also 

provided to TfL, which are recouped by an annual administration fee – the Freedom 

Pass, Taxicard and the London Lorry Control Scheme (LLCS). In overall terms, a sum of 

£338,182 needs to be recouped from boroughs in 2018/19, the same as for the current 

year.  The proposed level of charge for each direct service, compared to those for the 

current year are detailed in Table 2 below: 

 

Table 2 – Proposed TEC Direct Services Administration Charge 2018/19  

Charge Basis 2018/19 
(£) 

2017/18 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

 
% 

Freedom Pass Per borough Nil Nil - - 
Taxicard Total 338,182 338,182 - - 
Lorry Control Average Nil Nil - - 

 

20. The administration of the Freedom Pass covers London Councils costs in negotiating 

the annual settlements and managing the relationships with transport operators and other 

contractors. After considering the overall income requirement for TEC, the proposed 

charge for 2018/19 remains at zero per borough, as the cost of administering the scheme 

continues to be met from income collected in respect of lost and damaged freedom 

passes.  This position will be reviewed annually to ensure forecast income streams 

continue to cover the costs of administering the scheme. Since 2010/11, this charge to 

boroughs has reduced by £14,231 per borough, or 100%. 

 

21. The administration of the Taxicard Scheme covers London Councils costs in 

processing and issuing passes to members and managing the relationships with various 

contractors. After considering the overall income requirement for TEC, the proposed net 

cost to be charged to boroughs in 2018/19 is £338,182, no change on the total charge for 

2017/18. The Taxicard membership data as at 30 September 2017 has increased by 

2,633 from 64,611 to 67,244 and this increase in the spreading base has reduced the 



  
   

underlying unit cost of a permit to from £5.24 to £5.03 per member. Since 2010/11, the 

overall amount recharged to boroughs has reduced by £127,000, or 27.3%. 

 

22. The Lorry Control administration charge is calculated in the same manner as the 

Freedom Pass and Taxicard administration charge; although it is apportioned to 

boroughs in accordance with the ONS mid-year population figures. In the case of 

2018/19, the population data for 2016 is used. The total cost of administering the scheme 

is estimated to be £706,738 in 2018/19, compared to £672,708 in 2017/18. This figure 

includes a sum of £50,000 that has been retained in anticipation of further development 

of the scheme in 2018/19.  After consideration of projected income of £800,000 from the 

enforcement of the scheme in 2018/19, it is proposed that there will be no borough or TfL 

contribution to the scheme in 2018/19, as for the current year. Again, this position will be 

reviewed annually to ensure forecast income streams continue to cover the costs of 

administering the scheme. Since 2010/11, this charge to boroughs has reduced by an 

average sum of £14,524 per borough and for TfL, or 100%. 

 

TEC Traded Services 

23. A further range of services provided by TEC relate to various parking and traffic activities, 

primarily the London Tribunals (LT). A unit charge for each of these ‘traded’ services is 

made to the users, which covers the marginal costs of these services. The volumes of 

these transactions are solely generated by each borough; London Councils has no 

influence on the levels generated. In addition, an amount apportioned by the number of 

PCNs issued by each borough and TfL, covers the fixed costs of the parking related 

services - principally the LT- covering the actual cost of the appeals hearing centre and 

the fixed cost of the parking managed services contract.  

 

24. The proposed level of charge for each traded service, compared to those for the current 

year is detailed in Table 3 below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  
   

Table 3 – Proposed TEC Traded Services Unit Charges 2018/19  

Charge 2018/19 
(£) 

2017/18 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

 
% 

Parking Enforcement Service Charge 
(total charge) 

 
0.4226 

 
0.4915 

 
(0.0689) 

 
(14.0) 

Environment and Traffic Adjudicators 
(ETA) Appeals (Hard Copy) 

 
30.63 

 
32.00 

 
(1.37) 

 
(4.29) 

ETA Appeals (Electronic) 27.02 28.50 (1.48) (5.19) 
ETA Statutory Declarations (Hard Copy) 25.21 26.74 (1.53) (5.71) 
ETA Statutory Declarations (Electronic) 24.49 26.06 (1.57) (6.01) 
TRACE Electronic 7.53 7.31 0.22 3.0 
TRACE Fax 7.70 7.48 0.22 3.0 
TEC 0.175 0.17 0.005 3.0 

 

25. The Parking Enforcement Service Charge is allocated to users in accordance with the 

number of PCNs issued.  For 2018/19, expenditure of £2.663 million needs to be 

recouped, compared to £2.769 million for 2017/18. The reduction is primarily due to the a 

reduction in the overall level of premises and general office expenditure, plus some 

marginal staffing reductions.  

 

26. After top-slicing this amount for the estimated fixed costs of £497,000 attributable to the 

contract with the GLA/TfL in respect of road user charging appeals (RUCA), a total of 

£2.166 million remains to be apportioned through the 5.126 million PCN’s issued by 

boroughs and TfL in 2016/17 in respect of parking, bus lane and moving traffic offences, 

compared to 4.713 million issued in 2015/16. The increase in the number of PCNs issued 

over the two comparative years increases the cost spreading base, which together with 

the projected reduction in costs leads to a reduction in the actual unit charge to boroughs 

and TfL of £0.0689 per PCN, or 14%, from £0.4915 to £0.4266 per PCN for 2018/19. In 

addition, under the terms of the contract with Northgate, there is a separate fixed cost 

identified in respect of the use of the TRACE and TEC systems. For 2017/18, this sum 

was £89,000 and is estimated to increase to £92,000 in 2018/19. This sum will be 

apportioned to boroughs in accordance with volumes of transaction generated on each 

system. 

 
27. The estimated volume of Environment and Traffic Adjudicators (ETA) appeals for 

2018/19, based on indicative volumes to date in 2017/18, is 41,278, compared to the 

budgeted figure of 40,586 for the current year. The actual number of appeals heard in 

2016/17 was 41,855 including Statutory Declarations, Moving Traffic Offences and Lorry 

Ban Appeals.  



  
   

 
28. The average throughput of appeals for to date for the current year was 3.14 appeals 

heard per hour, compared to 2.7 appeals per hour when the current year’s budget was 

set in December 2016. This average figure takes account of all adjudicator time spent on 

postal and personal appeal hearing and also non-appeal ‘duty adjudicator’ activities. The 

increase in throughput is attributable to system and service improvements introduced 

during 2016/17 that is now feeding through into the processing figures. Based on this 

forecast figure, it is proposed that the indicative hard copy unit ETA appeal cost for 

2018/19 is £30.63, a reduction of £1.37 or 4.29% on the charge of £32.00 for 2017/18. 

For appeals where electronic evidence is provided by an enforcing authority, it is 

proposed that the unit cost will reduce by £1.48 to £27.02. The lower charge to boroughs 

recognises the reduced charge from the contractor for processing electronic appeals, 

demonstrating that there remains a clear financial incentive for boroughs to move 

towards submitting electronic evidence under the current contract arrangements. As for 

2017/18, boroughs will pay a differential charge for the processing of ETA statutory 

declarations. For hard copy statutory declarations, the proposed unit charge will be 

£25.21 compared to the charge of £26.74 for the current year, which represents a 

reduction of £1.53, or 5.71%. For electronic statutory declarations, the proposed unit 

charge will be £24.49, a reduction of £1.57, or 6.01% on the electronic appeal unit charge 

for the current year. 

 

29. For RUCA Appeals, the estimated volume of appeals for 2018/19, based on current 

trends, is 7,800, compared to the budgeted figure of 6,348 for the current year. The 

actual number of RUCA Appeals dealt with in 2016/17, including Statutory Declarations, 

was 6,602. This estimate is based on forecasting done with the GLA and reflects an 

increase to take into account more effective enforcement and a likely increase in appeal 

numbers following the implementation of the emissions surcharge in October 2017. 

Under the terms of the contract, TfL/GLA will reimburse London Councils on a cost-

recovery basis for the variable cost of RUCA appeals, ensuring that a break even position 

continues in respect of these variable transactions. The rechargeable level of fixed costs 

is £497,000 for 2018/19; a £43,000 increase on the budgeted level of £454,000 for 

2017/18. 

 
30. In respect of all other parking traded services, the variable charges form part of the 

parking managed service contract provided by the contractor, Northgate, the volumes of 

which are again not controlled by London Councils; the individual boroughs are 



  
   

responsible for using such facilities. The volumes are based on those currently being 

processed by the contractor and are recharged to the boroughs, TfL and the GLA as part 

of the unit cost charge. Current trends during the first half of 2017/18 suggest that 

transaction volumes appear to be reducing of the use of the TRACE Fax system, but are 

increasing for the use of the TRACE electronic and TEC systems. 

 
31. The estimated increase in expenditure between 2017/18 and 2018/19, due to the 

projected transaction volumes and contract price changes, is £6,063. However, the 

corresponding estimated effect on income, between 2017/18 and 2018/19, based on the 

current projected transaction volumes for 2018/19 and a proposed 3% increase in 

charges to users, is an increase of £14,943, leading to a net overall increase in budgeted 

income of £8,880. 

 
32. The charging structure historically approved by TEC for the provision of the variable 

parking services (excluding appeals) includes a contribution to overheads in each of the 

charges made to boroughs and other users for these services. The charges to boroughs 

have not been reviewed since 2010/11 and with increases of up to 3% expected at the 

next contract anniversary date in July 2018, the TEC Executive Sub-Committee has been 

asked to consider recommending that the main TEC Committee approve the unit charges 

for the parking service it provides, as detailed in Table 3 above, at its meeting on 7 

December. 

 
Proposed revenue budget for 2018/19 

 
33. Based on the proposed level of subscription and charges, as detailed in paragraphs 12-

32 above, the proposed revenue budget position for 2018/19, is summarised in Table 4 

below. A detailed breakdown of proposed expenditure and income is shown at 

Appendices A and B to this report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
   

Table 4 – Proposed revenue budget 2018/19 
 Joint 

Committee 
Grants 

Committee 
TEC Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Indicative Expenditure 8,979 8,509 368,664 386,152 
Central Recharges 187 159 111 457 
Total Expenditure 9,166 8,668 368,775 386,609 
Indicative Income (6,190) (7,668) (368,486) (382,344) 
Use of Reserves (1,007) (1,000) (289) (2,296) 
Sub-total (7,197) (8,668) (368,775) (384,640) 
Central Recharges (1,969) - - (1,969) 
Total Income (9,166) (8,668) (368,775) (386,609) 
Indicative Net 
Position 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 

34. The detailed breakdown of the proposed budgets for the Joint Committee, Grants 

Committee and TEC funding streams for 2018/19 is outlined in paragraphs 35-49 below.  

 

Grants Committee 

35. The provisional position for the Grants Committee for 2018/19 is as follows: 

Table 5 – Indicative Grants Committee budget movements for 2018/19 
 £000 
Expenditure:  
Revised budget 2017/18 8,899 
Proposed budget 2018/19 8,668 
Budget Movement (231) 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2017/18 (8,899) 
Proposed budget 2018/19 (8,668) 
Budget Movement 231 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments - expenditure:  
Funding of City Bridge Trust support (75) 
Reduction in repayment to boroughs (156) 
Total (231) 
  
Developments - income:  
Reduction in borough subscription toward S.48 ESF programme 1,000 
Increase in transfer from reserves (769) 
Total 231 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 

36. Paragraph 17 above outlines the proposed budget breakdown for 2018/19 in detail.  



  
   

 

Transport and Environment Committee 

37. Excluding the position for the payments to transport operators in respect of the Freedom 

Pass and Taxicard, which are dealt with in paragraphs 39-47 below, the provisional 

position for TEC for 2018/19 is detailed in Table 6 below: 

 
Table 6 – Indicative TEC budget movements for 2018/19 

Expenditure: £000 
Revised budget 2017/18  12,272 
Proposed budget 2018/19 11,705 
Budget Movement 567 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2017/18 (12,272) 
Proposed budget 2018/19 (11,705) 
Budget Movement (567) 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments – expenditure:  
Removal of budgets carried forward from 2016/17 (227) 
Reduction in borough repayment (340) 
Decrease in Freedom Pass administration (5) 
Increase in Taxicard administration 10 
Increase in Lorry Control administration 34 
Reduction in London Tribunals administration (105) 
Increase in Health Emergency Badge administration 2 
Increase in non-operational staffing costs 4 
Volumes changes – adjudicators fees (89) 
Volume changes – Northgate variable costs 20 
Increase in other running costs 53 
Increase in central recharges 21 
Sub-Total (622) 
  
Inflation:  
Salary costs 37 
Northgate contract costs 18 
Other 0 
  
Budget Movement on expenditure (567) 
  
Developments – income:  
Volumes changes – appeals income (10) 
Volume changes – other parking services income (16) 
Increase in income for replacement Freedom Passes (84) 
Reduction in income for replacement Taxicards 3 
Reduction in income for fixed parking costs 102 
Other adjustments 5 



  
   

Proposed reduction in transfer from general reserve 567 
  
Budget Movement on income 567 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 
38. The proposals for the level of subscription and charges for TEC related services in 

2018/19, which are detailed in paragraphs 18-32 above, provide the rationale for the 

majority of the budget movements detailed in Table 6.  

 

Freedom Pass 

39. The main settlement with TfL for concessionary travel on its service is estimated to be 

£323.316 million, representing a provisional reduction of £865,000, or 0.27%, on the 

figure of £324.181 million for 2017/18.  

 

40. The budget in respect of the Rail Delivery Group (formerly ATOC) has been provisionally 

increased by £681,000 to £19.553 million to take into account the anticipated settlement 

for 2018/19, an increase of 3.61 % (July 2017 RPI +1.75%) on the figure of £18.872 

million for the current year.  

 
41. The budget for payments to other bus operators for local journeys originating in London 

has been reduced by £200,000 to £1.5 million, following projections for 2018/19, based 

on the 2016/17 outturn position plus taking into consideration a wider decline in bus 

ridership.  

 

42. The budget for the freedom pass issuing costs was £1.518 million for 2017/18. For 

2018/19, it is proposed that the budget remains at this level to allow the new contract 

rates approved by TEC in March 2017 to be accommodated and provide a resource to 

undertake any additional development work to be carried out on the Freedom Pass 

website and the customer services relationship management system. 

 

43. For income in respect of replacement Freedom Passes, subject to specific member 

approval from TEC, it is proposed to increase the unit cost of a replacement pass by £2 

from £10 to £12 from 1 April 2018. However, it is estimated that there will be a 5% falloff 

in overall income arising from behavioural change due to the price increase, so the net 

increase in income will be £84,000, increasing the budget to £684,000. As stated in 



  
   

paragraph 20, the estimated cost of the Freedom Pass administration scheme will be fully 

funded by this income stream in 2018/19. 

 
44. As agreed by TEC in December 2014, any annual surplus arising from both the freedom 

pass issuing costs budget of £1.518 million (paragraph 42 above) and replacement 

freedom passes income budget of £684,000 (paragraph 43 above) will be transferred to a 

specific reserves to accumulate funds to offset the cost of the next pass reissue exercise 

scheduled for 2020. The current balance on the specific reserve is £2.837 million (after 

considering a projected surplus of £303,000 in respect of the current year), as detailed in 

Table 10 at paragraph 51.    

 

45. Final negotiations on the actual amounts payable to operators will be completed in time 

for the meeting of the main TEC Committee on 7 December and any late variations to 

these provisional figures will be tabled at this meeting.  

 
46. A summary of the provisional freedom pass costs for 2018/19, compared to the current 

year, can be summarised in Table 7 below. The total cost of the scheme is fully funded 

by boroughs and the estimated cost payable by boroughs in 2018/19 is £345.887 million, 

compared to £346.271 million payable for 2017/18. This represents a reduction of 

£384,000 or 0.11%.  

 

 
Table 7 – Comparative cost of Freedom Pass 2018/19 and 2017/18 

Estimated Cost of Freedom Pass 2018/19(£000) 2017/18(£000) 
TfL Settlement 323,316 324,181 
ATOC Settlement 19,553 18,872 
Non TfL Bus Operators Settlement 1,500 1,700 
Freedom Pass Issue Costs 1,518 1,518 
Total Cost 345,887 346,271 

 

Taxicard 

47. TfL will provide an estimated fixed contribution of £10.292 million, inclusive of an 

assumed annual Taxicard tariff inflation of £202,000 (2%), compared to £10.09 million for 

2017/18. At this stage, the total borough contribution towards the Taxicard scheme in 

2018/19 is estimated to be £2.409 million, the same as for the current year, although the 

decision on boroughs’ contributions is a matter for boroughs to take individually and will 

be confirmed in February 2018. The indicative budgetary provision for the taxicard trips 

contract with CityFleet Networks Limited, will, therefore, be an amalgam of the TFL and 



  
   

borough funding, equating to £12.701 million for 2018/19, a provisional increase of 

£202,000 on the revised budget of £12.499 million for the current year. 

 

Joint Committee 

48. The provisional position for the Joint Committee for 2018/19 is as follows: 

 
Table 8 – Indicative Joint Committee budget movements for 2018/19 

 £000 
Expenditure:  
Revised budget 2017/18 9,664 
Proposed budget 2018/19 9,166 
Budget Movement (498) 
  
Income  
Revised budget 2017/18 (9,664) 
Proposed budget 2018/19 (9,166) 
Budget Movement 498 
  
Net Budget Movement - 
  
Developments - expenditure:  
Removal of budgets carried forward from 2016/17 (29) 
Reduction in borough repayment (330) 
Net reduction in salary costs (280) 
Cessation of Access Europe contract (66) 
Net increase in Southwark Street premises related costs 250 
Reduction in central recharges charged to JC functions (150) 
  
Sub-total (605) 
  
Inflation  
Salary costs 60 
Other 47 
  
Budget Movement on expenditure (498) 
  
Developments - income:  
Reduction in use of reserves 535 
Adjustment to borough subscription income (38) 
Adjustment to central recharge income 1 
  
Total 498 
  
Net Budget Movement - 

 
49. The key elements included within the net budget movement are detailed below: 

 



  
   

• Reduction in salary cost - this covers the following salary related costs of the Joint 

Committee: 

 Senior staffing savings of £115,000 arising from changes in the composition of 

CMB ; 

 The elimination of the provision for an annual payment of past service pension 

costs to the LPFA, estimated to save £142,000; 

 Other employee cost adjustments, primarily for YPES staff and health related 

work, saving £55,000; offset by 

 Additional resources of £33,000 required to fund a Data Protection Officer 

following the introduction of GDPR in May 2018; and 

 An assumed 1½ pay award for 2018/19, which will add on £60,000 to total 

salary costs. 

 

• Cessation of Access Europe contract – the current contract with Access Europe to 

provide advice to boroughs in respect of European Funding issues expired on 31 July 

2017. 

 

• Increase in Southwark Street premises costs – this covers the following premises 

related expenditure: 

 
 A provisional assessment of the rent review of the Southwark Street site, in 

accordance with the Heads of Terms for the lease agreed by the executive in 

April 2011, indicates that a potential annual increase of £373,000 could 

become payable; offset by 

 An over provision for Southwark Street business rates projected for the 

current year, estimated to be around £100,000; and 

 A reduction in the depreciation provisions work previously capitalised works at 

Southwark Street of £21,000. 

• Reduction in central recharges made to JC functions - following the mainstreaming 

of the YPES and health work within the JC functions, there will be a reduction in the 

level of central overheads recharges to these work areas. 

 

• Reduction in proposed use of reserves – the proposed transfer from Joint Committee 

reserves for 2018/19 is £1.007 million, a £535,000 reduction on the figure of £1.542 

million for the current year.  



  
   

 

Externally Funded Projects 

50. In addition to the proposed expenditure of £386.609 million for largely borough funded 

activity, expenditure on activities financed through external contributions is currently 

projected to be in excess of £4 million in 2018/19, with funding being received through 

various external sources to fully fund the projects, ensuring no cost to boroughs. Once 

confirmation of continued funding into 2018/19 is received from funders over the coming 

months, budget plans for expenditure will be revised accordingly to ensure that they 

match the available funding. 

 

Updated position on Reserves 

51. The current position on the overall level of London Councils reserves is detailed in Table 

10 below, which includes the forecast outturn position for the current year at the half-year 

stage: 

 

Table 10 – Current Uncommitted Reserves  

 Transport and 
Environment 

Committee (£000) 

Joint 
Committee 

(£000) 

Grants 
Committee 

(£000) 

 
Total 
(£000) 

General Reserve at 1 
April 2017 

 
3,341 

 
5,417 

 
443 

 
9,748 

Specific/ESF Reserve at 
1 April 2017 

 
1,734 

 
- 

 
1,575 

 
3,308 

Total reserves at 1 
April 2017 

 
5,075 

 
5,417 

 
2,018 

 
12,510 

Committed in setting 
2017/18 budget 

 
(488) 

 
(1,183) 

 
(75) 

 
(1,746) 

One-off payment to 
boroughs 2017/18 

 
(340) 

 
(330) 

 
(156) 

 
(826) 

Balances c/f into 
2017/18 

 
(227) 

 
(29) 

 
- 

 
(256) 

Potential ESF grants 
commitments in 2018/19 
and 2019/20 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

(1,117) 

 
 

(1,117) 
Freedom Pass reissue 
exercise 2018/19 -
2019/20 

 
 

(2,837) 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

(2,837) 
Write back of 2016/17 
grants liabilities 

 
- 

 
- 

 
119 

 
119 

Forecast surplus/(deficit) 
2017/18 

 
1,001 

 
761 

 
541 

 
2,302 

Uncommitted reserves 2,184 4,636 1,330 8,150 
 



  
   

52. The current level of commitments from reserves, as detailed in Table 10, come to £6.782 

million and are detailed in full in Table 11  below: 

 
Table 11– Current Commitments from Reserves  

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 Total 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Balances b/f from 2016/17 256 - - 256 
Approved transfer from JC general reserves 164 - - 164 
Approved transfer from TEC general reserves 288 - - 288 
Accumulated YPES funds 293 - - 293 
Slippage of ESG grants funding  - - 1,117 1,117 
One-off repayment to boroughs 826 - - 826 
Challenge Implementation Fund 525 - - 525 
Support to the health transition process 201 - - 201 
2020 Freedom Pass reissue - 534 2,303 2,837 
TEC priority projects 200 - - 200 
Support to 3rd sector via City Bridge Trust 75 - - 75 
Totals 2,828 534 3,420 6,782 

 
 

53. After taking into account the budget proposals outlined in this report and the 

recommended use of reserves of £2.296 million, the level of uncommitted reserves 

reduces to £5.854 million, as detailed in Table 12 below: 

 

Table 12 - Estimated Uncommitted Reserves as at 1 April 2018 

 Transport and 
Environment 

Committee (£000) 

Joint 
Committee 

(£000) 

Grants 
Committee 

(£000) 

 
Total 
(£000) 

 General Specific General S.48 ESF  

Projected uncommitted 
reserves (Table 10) 

 
2,184 

 
- 

 
4,636 

 
330 

 
1,000 

 
8,150 

Proposal included in 2018/19 
budget figures 

 
(289) 

 
- 

 
(1,007) 

 
- 

 
(1,000) 

 
(2,296) 

Transfer to Specific Reserves - - - - - - 
Estimated residual 
uncommitted reserves 

 
1,895 

 
- 

 
3,629 

 
330 

 
- 

 
5,854 

 

54. For the Grants Committee, the Grants Executive in September 2013 agreed that the level 

of reserves to cover the S.48 borough funded commissions should be set at 3.75% of the 

budget, which will equate to £250,000 in respect of a proposed budget of £6.668 million 

for 2018/19. The forecast level of uncommitted reserves of £330,000 is, therefore, in 

excess of this benchmark at 4.94%of the proposed budget. For ESF/borough funded 

commissions, accumulated reserves of £2.117 million relate to the delayed start of the 



  
   

2015-18 ESF programme and will be used in full up until the current project end date of 

31 March 2019.  A sum of £1 million is recommended for transfer to the revenue account 

in 2018/19 to jointly fund this continuing expenditure, matched by ESF grant. 

 

55. For TEC, forecast uncommitted reserves of £2.184 million as at 31 March 2018 reflects 

the forecast surplus of £1.001 million for the current year. 

 
56. After taking into account the proposed use of general reserves of £289,000 in setting the 

2018/19 budget (all, subject to agreement of main TEC meeting on 7 December), 

uncommitted general reserves are forecast reduce to £1.895 million, or 16.2% of 

proposed operating and trading expenditure of £11.705 million. This figure equates to 

slightly beyond the higher end of TEC’s formal policy on reserves, agreed in November 

2015, that reserves should equate to between 10-15% of annual operating and trading 

expenditure. 

 

57. For the Joint Committee functions, uncommitted general reserves are projected to be 

£3.629 million if the proposals in this report are approved. In a period of continuing 

financial constraint for London local government, and as demonstrated in the recent past, 

there is continued value in holding a reasonable level of reserves as a contingency to 

fund further one-off incidences of expenditure and to explore additional key priorities 

identified by members during the course of the year, such as the outcome of the London 

Councils Challenge Process, Business Rates reform as well as continuing work on 

devolution and public sector reform and on the health, skills and housing agendas.  

 

58. Under existing CIPFA guidance, the Chief Financial Officer of an organisation is advised 

to make an annual statement on the adequacy of the level of an organisation’s reserves. 

This is achieved by expressing the total level of estimated uncommitted reserves as a 

percentage of operating costs. 

 

59. If the Leaders’ Committee/TEC approves the use of uncommitted reserves of £2.296 

million for 2018/19, as detailed in this report, residual uncommitted reserves would 

reduce to £5.854 million. This would represent 26.7% of total operating and trading 

expenditure in 2018/19 of £21.951 million. The comparable figures reported to the 

Executive 12 month ago was uncommitted reserves of £4.705 million, which equated to 

19.9% of provisional operating and trading expenditure of £23.643 million for 2017/18. 

This improvement mirrors the desire expressed at recent meetings of the Executive for a 



  
   

strengthening of the reserves position, particularly in the current economic climate. The 

Director of Corporate Resources is, therefore, content to issue a positive statement on 

the adequacy of the residual London Councils reserves for 2018/19.  

 

Conclusions 

60. Following discussions with the Chair of London Councils, this report proposes the level of 

boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 2018/19, together with the consolidated 

revenue income and expenditure budget for 2018/19. The report also updates the Executive 

on the current level of London Councils reserves after considering all current and proposed 

commitments and the timetable for the overall budget approval process. Following 

consideration by this meeting, proposals will be submitted to the Leaders’ Committee 

meeting on 5 December for final consideration and approval. 

 

Summary 

61. This report proposes the level of boroughs subscriptions and charges to be levied in 

2018/19, together with the consolidated revenue income and expenditure budget for 

2018/19.  

 

62. The subscription and budget proposals for 2018/19 relating to the Grants Committee, as 

contained in this report, will be considered by the Grants Committee at its meeting on 22 

November.  The Grants Committee will be asked to recommend that the Leaders’ 

Committee approve the proposals as laid out in this report. 

 
63. The subscription and budget proposals for 2017/18 relating to the Transport and 

Environment Committee will be considered by the TEC Executive Sub-Committee at its 

meeting on 16 November and will be put before the main TEC meeting on 7 December 

for final approval. The Leaders’ Committee is, therefore, asked to endorse the provisional 

TEC figures as laid out in this report. 

 

Recommendations 

 

64. The Executive is asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee approve at their 

meeting on 5 December 2017 the following borough subscription and charges: 

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for boroughs of £161,958 per borough for 

2018/19, no change on the charge of £161,958 for 2017/18. (paragraph 12);  



  
   

• The proposed Joint Committee subscription for the MOPAC and the LFEPA of £15,410 

for 2018/19, no change on the charge of £15,410 for 2017/18 (paragraph 13); 

• An overall level of expenditure of £8.668 million for the Grants Scheme in 2018/19 

(inclusive of £2 million gross ESF programme), the same level as for 2016/17; and 

• That taking into account the application of £1 million ESF grant and £1 million from 

earmarked Grants Committee reserves, net borough contributions for 2018/19 should be 

£6.668 million, compared to £7.668 million for 2017/18 (paragraphs 14-17). 

65. The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee endorse the 

following subscription and charges for 2018/19 for TEC, which will be considered by the TEC 

Executive Sub-Committee on 16 November, before being presented to the main meeting of 

TEC on 7 December for final approval: 

• The Parking Core Administration Charge of £1,500 per borough and for TfL (2017/18 - 

£1,500) (paragraph 18);  

• No charge to boroughs in respect of the Freedom Pass Administration Charge, which is 

covered by replacement Freedom Pass income (2017/18 – no charge) (paragraph 20);  

• The net Taxicard Administration Charge to boroughs of £338,182 in total (2017/18 - 

£338,182); (paragraph 21); 

• No charge to boroughs and TfL in respect of the Lorry Control Administration Charge, 

which is fully covered by estimated PCN income (2017/18 – no charge) (paragraph 22);  

• The Parking Enforcement Service Charge of £0.4226 per PCN, which will be distributed 

to boroughs and TfL in accordance with the number of PCNs issued in 2016/17 (2017/18 

- £0.4915 per PCN; paragraphs 25-26); 

• The Parking and Traffic Appeals Charge of £30.63 per appeal or £27.02 per appeal 

where electronic evidence is provided by the enforcing authority (2017/18 - 

£32.00/£28.50 per appeal). For hearing Statutory Declarations, a charge of £25.21 for 

hard copy submissions and £23.53 for electronic submissions (2017/18 - £26.74/£26.06 

per SD) (paragraphs 27-28);  

• Congestion Charging Appeals – to be recovered on a full cost recovery basis, as for 

2017/18, under the new contract arrangement with the GLA (paragraph 29); 



  
   

• The TRACE (Electronic) Charge of £7.58 per transaction (2017/18 - £7.31) (paragraphs 

30-32);  

• The TRACE (Fax) Charge of £7.70 per transaction (2017/18 -   £7.48) (paragraphs 30-

32); and 

• The PEC Charge of £0.175 per transaction (2017/18 - £0.17) (paragraphs 30-32). 

66. On the basis of the above proposed level of subscriptions and charges, the Executive is 

asked to recommend to the Leaders’ Committee: 

• The provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for 2018/19 for London 

Councils of £386.609 million, as per Table 4 at paragraph 33 and Appendix A of this 

report; 

• The provisional consolidated revenue income budget for 2018/19 for London Councils of 

£384.313 million, also as per Table 4 at paragraph 33 and Appendix B; 

• Within the total income requirement, the use of London Council reserves of £2.296 

million in 2018/19, as detailed in Table 12 at paragraph 53.  

67. The Executive is also asked to recommend that the Leaders’ Committee note: 

• The position in respect of forecast uncommitted London Council reserves as at 31 March 

2018, as detailed at paragraphs 51-57; and 

 

• The positive statement on the adequacy of the residual London Councils reserves issued 

by the Director of Corporate Resources, as detailed in paragraphs 58-59. 

  
Financial Implications for London Councils 
 
As detailed in the body of the report. 
 
Legal Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Equalities Implications for London Councils 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 



  
   

• Appendix A – the provisional consolidated revenue expenditure budget for London 

Councils for 2018/19; 

• Appendix B – the provisional consolidated revenue income budget for London Councils 

for 2018/19. 

 
Background Papers 
 
London Councils budget working papers 2010/11 to 2018/19 
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